AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BDARD

141 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia
June 15, 2000
10:00 a.m,

. Public Comment

. Action on Additions To and Abandctimerts From Roads in the Secondaty System
frorn May 1, 2004 through May 31, 2000

. Action on Discontinuances from Roads in the Secondary System — Fairfax County

. Acton on Abandenments, Discontinuance and Transfer Changes in the Primary
System Due o Relocation and Construction — Lee County and the Town of
Jonesville, Wise and Orange Counties

. Acton on City Street Mileage

. Conveyances: Route 3 - Lancaster County
Route 58 - Greensviile County
Route 200 - MNorthumberland County
Eoute 221 - Bedford County

Route 250 - Albemarle County
Route 295 - Henrioce County

. Action on Bids Received May 23, 2000

. Consuliant Agreement: Sistewide Landseape Architectural Design Services
(A) Provide professional serviees related to transportation
roadway landscaps design and other related services for
miscellanecus projects thronghout the Commenwealth oo
an as needed basiz ’
Lewis S¢uily Gicnet, Inc.



Consuitant Agreement: .
(n) Route 1 — Fairfax and Prince William Counties

Project 0001-96A-103,PE10G
Lacation stidy (o improve bransportation which includes
roadway, teansit and pedestrian {mprovements within the
Route 1 coridor. To provide traffic data and analysis abd
geotechnical feasibility study and develop preliminary
plans T

Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc.

¢, Design:  Rgute 460 — Buchanan County
Project 6460-013-F-16,PE101 RW20)
Federa! Project APD-460-1( )
Frz 0.25 Mi. (0.4km) south of the South Corporate Limis of the Town of

Grundy (at Royal City)
To: 0.37 Mi. (.6 kan) north of the existing Route 460/Route 83 intersection

I Location & Eoute 607 — Stafford County
Design: Project 0607-089-223,C502
{A) Fr: 0.46 Mi. (0.732 km) north Route 218
To: 0.1 L Mi. {0.180) lom) east of Route 626

Location & Route §19 — Pringe William County
Dosign: Project 0619-076-305,C501, D647, D4648,D645 DG5S
B Foderal Project; STP-619-9()
Fr: Rouie 29 {Lee Highway)
Toa Route 621 (Devlin Road)

Project: DG19-076-305,C5062,DE46
Fr: Rouic 621 (Devlin Road)
To: Routc 28 (Nokesville Road)

11, industria]l Aceess: Wythe County
Project 0617-098-261, M501
Mugser Lumber Sales, Inc.

Indosirial Acccss:  Frederick County
Project 0800-034-239, M501
Eastgate Industrial Park

Industrial Access  Shenandoah County
Project 0728-085-264, N501
Howel] Metal Company



Industrial Access:  James City Coonty
Project 0774-047-170, M50
Wal-Mart Stores Fast, Ine.

Industrial Access:  Isle of Wight County
Project 0714-046-254, MS01
Shirley T. Holland Commerce Park

Industrial Acoess:  Charles City County
Project 0671-018-153, M501
Roxbury Indusinial Center

12, Recreational Access:  Roanoke County

13,

[4.

15,

Project 0952-080-310, MS01
North Connty Soccer Complex

Rail Industrial Access: Henry County
Drake Extrusion, Inc.

Rail Industrial Access:  City of Petersburg
Trind Metal2 International, Ing.

Transportation Enhancerment Program

Fiscal Year 2001 Federal and State Grants for Department of Rail and Public
Transportation

16. Department of Rail and Pubiic Transportation *s FY 2000-2001 Anmnual Bodpet

17

18

19,

. Department of Transporiation’s FY 2000-2001 Annual Budget and Continyation of
the Highway Portion of the Fiscal Years 19992000 Thr 2004-2005, Six Year
Improvément Program

. Revenue Sharing Program — Primary and Secondary Fund Transfers

Revenue Sharing Program - Supplementl Allecation

). Payment to Albemarle County far Landscaping

21

22

23

. Homer Road Lot Extension — Prince Wilkiam County
. Wow Buginess

. Adjourn



Addition to Itern, 7! Bids received August 13, 1999, and March 23, Aprii 25, Aprii 28,
May 10, May 22, May 25, and May 30, 2004

Item 22 (New Business): Conveyance: Rpute 855 — Fairfax County

Funding for a Mindr Urban Construction Froject
Dawson Avenue, Town of Big Stone Gap



MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virglnia
June 15, 2000
10.00 a.m.

The monthly masting of the Commuonwealth Transportation Board was held
in the Board Room of the Department of Transportation in Richmond, Virginia, on
June 15, 2000, at 10:00 a.m. The Chair, Shirley J. Ybarra, presidad.

Prasent: Massrs. Nottingham, Bavon, Byrd, Folkes, Grubb, Humphreys,

Klinge, Komblau, Martin, Mitchel, Myers, Prettyman, and Whits and
Mrs. Lionberger and Mrs. Welsh.

Absent: Mr. Porter {due 1o the serious liness of his wifa).

ard

Item 2-

Maved by Mr. Grubb, seconded by Mr, Humphreys, that the Board approve
additions to and abandonments from roads in the Secondary System from
May 1, 2000, through May 31, 2000, inclusive, as shown on attached pages
numbered 1 A through 1 G.

Maotion carried.

ik



REPCRT TO
THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MEETING OF
JUNE 15, 2000

SUNMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE SECONDARY SYSTEM OF STATE HIGHWAYS
EFFECTIVE DURING

Ay 2000

Table of Miieage Changes by Disirict and Type of Change

District Addition Abandanmant District Total
Bristof 1.16 FTE .93
Culpeper i .10 2.41
Freduric ksburg 0.41 0.00 0.41
‘Lynchhurg 0.65 -1.38 073
Northern Virginia 5.87 0.00 5.87
Richmond 0.97 0.00 0.97
Salam 0.08 -0.08 0.00
- Staunton 0.11 -0.11 0.00
Buffolk 2.18 0.00 218
Statowide Total: 14,30 A58 1262

Tt following repocts, for additions and sbendomments affecting the
Secondary System of State Highways, are submitted for eppeoval by
tive Commesreveabth Transporintion Boacd

Pertinant data relating to tse reports xe posied i the
Central File Room of the Virginia Departrment of Transportation,
1401 Faxt Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219,



A4 KOOI

1E

mWazAE  SG61LIE1L 600 ¥AZL Hy PRI EA AW AT T4 ST i e dura)s Ju 3dvmA ey uoslipyry
Fupunn

MGTAS  S661/S1E1  LOD ORLE 3oy RE-HHNT M 2617 un0T MU Samy  a¥aqms & 1N00,] SXuB) uoyppY
apur) Tupi

0TS BSELEIEE 6T FELT Anoy qUON MW (£ PEIENCH W RN 0 NS THIZ Topurjcloqny  aluqms I suny UOHRPY

PE LSO

OIS 6S6LETRD TOI LT N0y GUON N T0°] Ll9M0d NS ¥ETE MIAINOGEE  PIRANNOT MILATONL] uangpy

1 Daacdog sl ayn Kleay g 19 H{oyng Jo A0

DHZALS DIOZRTH  HD B515 Jm0y HISOIMTHYON MW G NS LP[E L WengWinht] 3 ubpoes o urTioy AEPY

QCEOLE  DOOTeE  EL'D Sr1F wn0y gEIFomod NE  iBIS auuyy ueyihupery T HARDS “uKIOCEoy oongpy

OOOTOT/AE  ODOZMTr  LOO g LPLEHOCH NS 8F15 e wmydulppon A WIS 0 sy NPy

OOOTIOLE  DOOTARY  $10 irls amoy Eg-NHMD NE  EKLE A g, sBpla g A Haps i actey uansgpy

M0EMI/E  DoozSeEy D10 6 1§ owtuing LFICEINH NS BRILS g 23ppqpd o UOHIRG "D unjumpY

DOTGLE  0OLSTY SO0 GIFTE T WRRON TR B0 SPIFTINY NS BRIE A PP H WO Wy utypeY

WEADE O00EATH  BOD ng-XJ-n3 EPISVINDY @M BFIS uno) Apugpy T U0 eIty doupry

dmwarey

CONLLE  G6GlATL  EEYD FiEL I R I £ MLTOE TmM 09 TR FARD AW R0 S0 UHYPRY

16w prRJodsy 3wy sleagpy oy PloiLsany
Oy sraurilag

ODOTA L DOOLTT  LOO PR 1ol B[ P PRIG P U pUN]  Am S0E amay - IGED"Z1I-IOADEZ] dalNpRY
£ Mawdag

ODOTALE OOOLTT  RDD Y=s ks uf peumact TS g o pmpEn NS 96 TmoN - 108D°T1-TINHIETD PRV
T Bawdag

GOTAIS 00T E0O- Yreas wafad Uy paoge] fpeg pakalg i panpn HE KB My - 0S5 TILTHG-AETO AU OpIEY
1 mawEag

0TLlS  DopLTE SO s pafory o poufE] peiE kg uppoyrg  3m 9 aany - 10521 L-TOrOST0 1BIUMOpUIE] Y

e pegaed 2y iy 2l py g oulagry

AR wopmoidy BN '] woag ag qeny JWEN IS WHEAPYRsnofosd  aBweyn Wasds

S04 aieg  Yilnrg
/ SkoMySLy] i3S fo wasly Loprodag Y 0) SHOYIPPY PUD SUNLHOPUDTY
ooreme-zg ) PIDOF WONDIOESIHDI | WIDINUORIENGY 2if o3 ploday



DOOL/GIIE  ODOZYTiF
GOOEASLE GO G
CoOLeLs  BSG1MIE
DOIEAEA  BEG1AY 1A
OOCTAL/S

BOS1T 1A

ONEALS  HBGLETN

O00BI/E  DOOLST I

DMRERS  &BE1IRM

OOTEE  sEELAG

00O%TEE  DDOTNA
DOCLALSE OO
MaZANs Q00T
L PRl o
0OLENE
LI

AT
QOGEA1 T
0DO0T LT

o
e

et

100

Tl

ign
"oy
M
1o

oLy

11'g-
o

SE°1
[£Q
£L'0
1))
AN
oxn
Wt

GOLL H0TH
WEAIND

yeng wralint) b pouyag
N 1alnag w patiiag
yaros wefoug 9f prapag

Yaays 3eoug oy propa
Fsoing JSomp) sdnagp BN

119 %Y
peLindiny ol alleafipg py

AT |eMiug of pugag

SR 5 Pafag u) paulpe
R adey sFaoy 3 sleaIR JaN

do0] W14 T R 1G1 eH
Eh0 g
agag-md
RN
A0

B £99 o RON AR LD
PodTy Adumgy FRAIW 1]

del—

GOLL HN0H NIN0S HIY GO0
LT T

Qg wabary w) panys
QIRYE =i, o PR
Uarorg wafoug m) pauyag)

Lpasns; i wy Py

L9 TR PGS i 91°0

ynag wakug uj paoipn

rents Leefiung v pauya

B2 B[O oy
ZEG ATy

THY 300y
TE0] Moy
2201 300y
154 £99 By

&

=

F Xz FE

AR WOPRTH SHRA
508 ¥nd q¥urg

oL

Wl Ul #AN0YH

saji
05001 LN pipnty
15001 WNDD) JORERY AapEy

1) i Ly ol |

Ll

SLLL Aoy, MopeYS

BE¥L FAHE THSLT

19 Py IR

L1H ST Ml

5I9 Lo |

529 2wy

=001 BEET] PELIAY

[4,1]] AEH, ITAUTS 44
(1,11
LE0
L)

W) Souug

Moy wodweoy Ay
O] vl r

anly] Alprsug

a3 Epumuy

sam By
al's'yLe

nowl; « (5D
TORD L1 16200090

Il Isulag - (0D
0% L G200

11 yoouskag - gy
T0R3 LI 2700

vy mEndag

- TUH '66T6Z0rL 190

P TN

Z Ianhg

- K 9 14209750

[ neandop

* 1661 'OE I-¥L 03750

FIET Aong
LT puagRALg

MO0k Yo
ROjjoF] Y]
slplig
Sppsug
apuusarg

UDLARPY
UO[HEFRY
gy

WINRRY
AT

oYY
xenEg

woalppy

nawopIGY
PUFUSquny

EpRY
CORPPY
WPy
whrpy
uHIPY

BAUPPY
seded|ng

ey B uHEApeRsAIfeag  FHuyy wansis

1¢C

4
i uRr-i

sionyBppr 201 Jo apsds CiDpuoIay ayr o) SRDIPPY PHD SIALLOpUG Y
] P0og HoyvrodsuYLL W) vIMEORIND 2y} OF podayy



08 Mo FHOLR oy

DMTEIN oTaty (ED LN M 20T TRS-AnT TSR DY 00 235 o0HR) N i8LY A RO} DA AN R TOnEI A0 L WY |
GOmNTE  ODOZreRry LDNG LR Sy TITI MY 8 9l JALMT AW 0NN PN T R RWMH AL WY
man
OMTPEN  00DTRE  POD L4 1 Ao P0G MWL 6T WIMED NS LER Wacealioan a0 T AJalits WY
ODRTELY woiTAZY  I00 BETN Sty MENIAD MR $4ER WO M Ty b SARPPY
ONTALS DGOtz WO §69 0y R WATY NS TR GLIGRIMLYY Rzl fodnaigliyy vOERY
05 wnay 7068 Wy
DHIEANS DORTLRE  TTD TR SN 40D ST W I PO REROED WA 05 FORAS Y WUTIAY T FO TG, T Py
OMOTALS DOOTUEN R0 iG] Wiy R O ME hE P iy TS 10 DEEEHRTY Y =HRAPPY
§ ooy “INIK] U
OOORTLE MOQfrirs £E0 £19WnOH Wiy IR T EER T HM  £54) LT OWRMIDET] TN RSy TRy
OUGETE IOALEE  LFD BE1L AIE TEAED RS S0 T APRAKET  f LONPSS i W) ey
O0GETIS OQRZAUTHE YOG P e bl 4 g o] N LD o T ooy f TOR0hE ]S yEAE bt PPy
DRl 00DTMTE Al M-S ShOG) A 2 S0001 O RN WONOSE TR URLOaGY TOTAPETY
I
oNTEE  wWElSTE 00D 1 ooy SO W PO EDT I DN T BADC) OGS TR Ak W) N TPy
TrrmEhy 0] j
AT/ tealATE 900 It Sy \paop] S 00 (v pacr} Oy Apharg NE  SWEE FREAR ICIALT)  BORNE il sdpun wonppy
F EDIRE
RS I0ZRA 1o'e LA ] ERC -Infioy Wy Lfed Ui puE] kg TRy ey abg Y
i TR
DOTFTSE DO gl TLO MO QUON AR 02 LG WNMY EhAl0oN TN ZED  AM TS EALE YURDERME SRR LT 30,4 LDHIERY
SOOTREN DGOSR i WS- AT LIy IR IIN Il Im NS Farg MKERsH ] CRKE BT HTPY
T
OMILTIL ML 510 [LTAR o WE-HEND EM 174 ] P A VO[S, SIS SOREY R HIGIRPY
ey 1
GOTEArs OOOTATE B0 L ) INEWFSY NS o9n Fapaoag oy, SUORSY ST ALY WREPY
L] Zoareg
ML E1E  MOOTHIN &0 T8 wy WEE-NF0) NE 60FE SpRaAh YMMMEH S0 B AT Ty
§ . = L . Ll ————r——r—
I mofmiiy g oL WOLE I Meoy NN PANE  OaDGRGANIAE | Hueg) el
507 Hng Q¥

£ SIMABIT Sp0RE Jo suapsas Lopioaag 3y 0) SHOIIPHE PUP SNRYOPUSTY
i ravog ucpupsadaiosy i uTto Y 24 03 Moy



DO ODOZANF  POTD T Y L0051 BE | KNag |05 Anoy
DOOWIES (OTULT  OU[- TER TWOW IVERQITME SN LT] 2R MO SESIoN Spp |21
DeDESIE  bEBLANs OTO" pmRq g Pl g uf fEne Ay tpgay§ il =) ol
DIGZMIK  OROTMYY  LOTD" TV AINay QIReS AW RE| TN0S 10§ 3m0y
S | 2 parindey slwiln D S8l W)
DOOZVZ I ODOLIZ/E  BOD TSI+ LZE a0y
(1] Pvday sdeng) sdeag By
OMOTSTS  ODOTAEE 600 TRE-I(1-1N0) 0E6E TN
MOLEIE  OTETE  TTD HS-AT-IMY OZLR Ty
DOOLATE  ODOTANE  BOD COES 2inerd Bam THN £0°0 GE5E ancy
MOLTLE  000ZAE 0D D) £B ISy Yo A4 P10 QESH smey
MOLETS GO0TRE  ECO DOCE SW0H SIAL JI D DOSE PN Mg N1 oL
MOEEATE  GOOZRSE 60D RS- 0853 A00Y
DOZATA  ODOZA/S 90D DeLs Fmoy G-I
DOGEN6 IS DOOEYTY L2070 {918 smoy TIT1 ooy
AR wepnjsFd S oy, LAY
sod 3wy qder]

g 2 %3

&

3

oe
(11}

L

oLy

Ziel

1568

Ot6d

FI1£%

(413

1] 1%

o

st
oeLl

SN

pery s Aqdumpy
Py g HYIIM

pRay urd Y

PR BAQID) ALEIINEY

FALY] 5 A

o Syely sy

MO0 SR W]

L] d8emacy IEN

BOWLL LEMWE

Asg) LR

1] WOE R

WNOCy FRAL) ST

b LT C7
= HIEN 9T L~ L0 L0

|

§ o
- LOSN "6RT-1H-FELD

[ vemrfos
= WEN "SZ1-1¥0r 1080

o],
L

£ UDpoag
TREET OR0 M

T mpag

“ERER TR0 K
yluchnag

sz rh ' SIS
g IR,

1 0[RS

Wi § oo
COTRET UNUD|3
Fluans

UedEI A ' UL
ER URUNGI A

e
"Wl psg p StTEas

'R URLRY2A,
Fiuomsay

PO SN
"saTmEH WO

RALM] QNG NNH  MEITEF MR 3R TR L

WIRFPY

WONTppY

VoY

UDNPPY

LABPPY
FRPrY

amwy ang  nomapRgndafoly  IBuIRD wsAg

P
D92

shoenydif 0S5 fon werjsA§ ALmpueaFy ayy of SUOlppY PUn GUANCPUNEE
T paveg Hottrodsuma] YIDIANONINIOD) S0 OGO

1E



IS DO0TarE

DOOTILTA  uITAOfE

0OLAILS  OQOTAEN
OUOEEIS  0DOZELT

MOCTBIS  OUOTALY

DTS ODOZFELT

MOOTALNE  DDOL/TE
MOOL/AL [AF OO0
0DOL/E1/S  COOT/TAE
QUOLE A DOUTAE

DT LS OTALE

DTS LS DDOTST

Q00ZAIL  BEGIFLE

oD

§T0

&0'd

(o

ire

i10
(A |

g

g

510

b

LiFa
L]

oo

. o

L]0 H

LERN Aoy

DRI Ay
ey atmeyy eileapry )

£5 oinry

qIS 3af0ug u| FRULRHE

YRS 1alal] U] g
Paprodayg dengy sXswipy 19N

(Banma) 99wk 2oy
Aoy Uiy S|y 130

L6101 MO0y

0611 3y

0611 Moy

1nog
S5 1 | Arwrg YInos A1 E0°0

HO
A L51 1 ad0Y ey I LO°D

paitadayg allowyy vleapng N

Qg pakil of PR
pRodrg sXwegD sleegpg ey

YRTES: 0] U] Ry

g

TR

£ Ny MNGS Sy L)
Ymaqs palong uf paatag

Yoy yalna g vy peoua

4G9 MY

AN B4
LbL1 300 1R VA LD

-0
L e
591 [ HnY

Lol Ay

RS o u| P

Yoy saforg u) patggag

M

aM

am

am

]

N5

TERI

1

w611

1all

&1

o6t

bELL

e

PEL

TS -En_._!-lbm =T

S04 Weg  yiierg

oL

[P

g

My

MGy MU

SN

anoN

oM

] essaciy
oRag Aoy
ucjunhoy
wpoudey oy
g mjoufuyy
Hpry ogw
neg Arvpeg

Dy Snpeny

oDy oty weg

;up

Py U B2y

MUY W]

A£1 "JE | swoTReg
oo ey

AEL HEL ROmeg
T XURpg

O,
9y fimiteg
= T0SM 'SEA-TC0- 100

7| aenfag
= FOEM "Eed-TC0 100

o B
AL T e ey

Vi T SRyl
"Yawog; >jmng Furpen

.{N-H.-u.ﬂﬂh
g Aoy Fuipen

b A ™ |
"qarog g Tunpery

Yo'z vy
‘Umog Aoy Suipen

YTy
‘yug; sinyg Buiper)

Fl nomlay
« 50 "EXi-+ 00290

7 vendag
~ 106N ' 58T-[FOFFiED

zeRAIPenSARafold

=
TP

nOTIppY
unophen

WPy

WO pY

1O DpUBYL

C )

Y
WelEAs Buiy
Y

DoTnpY

NPy

uocLippy

wmprY

B JO 815

LT o
Luay

PRy

aRmEyy WHELE

2
fo-amee20

FDny ST 21018 Jo wiapsds AeoplnIag gl o) SWOIPPY U SEAUNOPUORY
T paDeg HOROOISHILE YDA UONGEOT) 3N} OF ol



aaag
o00EHEEs DODTE  LED TS 1ol uf [Ruad s waad Y pAUgd BM OEL oy Sada|  Euawdag - |T-CR0-92L0 W MFPY
qgay
MOTTIN D0aTeE [10- R paleg 1] P Eegs Bolbf Ul PR EM 9 ooy ey SRS « [ERRI-FZLN JaTmunpisnyy
e pranday Juey) ey vy . HEQpIBUIYS
(HIY HYE 9YHS ATH
OOTSEA  DOOTEH L0 BFY SE00 YEIon] ST L0'0 gpancy NS D)6 peoy updmbigyy = LOEN ERE-ERODYED Sonipfy
(f vogaog 'TEEY GGV ENA TYHS ASY
onzHTA4  MoTivE D10 Zéh N0y TORAMOE BIM N OID M B6E AMNEULY) Oon - | DS "28¢-ERA-CERG LanppY
{7 v
doot] ‘wmrg sfismmig) 3TV N HYHS AT
CHRATS DOOTrRE  F50 W | L S PN 9N 030 (LT I SE'T  Om 258 MU Apoeiy - [O6M ORE-ES0-TER0 Uiy
(7w
= epay)  (UTY W HYHS AT ;
o00EYEE DOOZRYE R0 TOR SO YLON Y 01D mEAMY NS it saum AponE - 1SN OBE-EEOFTSED LampRY
ma payoskey aien) sy 1000 ([ Lo L iLh]
NOTELE  MOTMLT SO0 1L Sncf YR SN 900 ol Ay Am 506 proY TEDIE] Uy uoEpY
e oty Alusy SwyEy 19 ayDLEDY
0Tl LeSLAA P00 SLEL TINCH YWN0R 30N 110 GLELFmry ros 3y Sk NS pOEL-L 105 KEpY O ISR O U] wppy
e pramdiy sltmogy alen g sy WIEPAIAA BIUR]
DO0TMEX  BEELOIAT TED L RN R 2T ZED £1 MUy Ay AW 9ED  AM [LL ON oy uoLRpY
x| peodayy vineny SXR e 1 painpE WUl
(o [T 1)
00Tt eeELAIALT MDD t2g Aoy OFG S0 ITET AT 00T AM LM Pec I SR - 105D E1E-¥SEETESN wmIpPY
A3 4£1 '35 | sdon2ag
ooz s pDZrwE 610 [Ja T L ZREL®OM  HM (ML gomj, ydenmnty 'Sayw] MO0, ubgiTpEY
IFT AL FROIG
pooiLs Do M0 SORT #0H WEHI-R NS R V0] W) AR MBI woRIppY
RN nonmoRy By oL mlg g w0y JwmMp 121y WDEApaREnaalelg  een) wakdy
08 Beg  Udury
y sdvmy 81t} 2035 Jo wizgsdS LiBpuooas ayf 6] SHOPPY PuD STHMEROPUS]Y
oruRe-ro SO ROHULOISUDL | NTTTRMTCNG.) 343 OF poda

14



8/15/00

ttem 3:
Moved by Mrs. Lionberger, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Bozard of Supervisors of Fairfax
County has requested that certain roads which no longer serve as publle
canvenlences be discontinuad as part of tha Secondary System of State

Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Sectlon 33.1-150
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the Gommonwealth Transportation Board
finda the fallowing sagments of roads are not rejuired for public convenience and
are herehy discontinued as part of the Secondary Systern of State Highways,
effective this date.

NORTHERMN VIRGINIA DISTRICT
Falrfax County — Route 617 — Praject 0617-029-299, C502

Backlick Road — Segment BA 0.68 Ml
Fairfax County — Route 620 — Project 0620-029-117, G503, C502
Braddock Road — Segments 1-5 1.23 Ml
TOTAL MILEAGE 1.91 M1
Motian canried.
ltem 4:

Moved by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mrs. Walsh, that

WHEREAS, Route 70 in Lee County and the Town of Jonesville has been
alterad and reconstructed as shown cn the plans for Project 0070-052-108, M-502;
and

YWHEREAS, 11 sections of the old road are ng longer nacessary as a public
road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old; and

WHEREAS, cne secticn of the old read no lenger serves public
canvenience warranting maintenance at public expense and is no longer
necassary for tha use of the State Highway Systam; and



611500

WHEREAS, one saction of the old road |s to be transfemad from the
Primary System t; the Secondary System.

NOWY, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuam to Section 33.1-148
of the Cede of Vinginia of 1950, as amendad, 1.12 milas of old Routa 70,
deskgnated as Section 1, 3,4, 5, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 12, and 13 on ths plat dated
Novembar 9, 1989, Project 0070-052-108,M-502, be abandoned as part of the
State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 33.1-144 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, C.14 mile of old Route 70, dasignated as
Saction 2 on the plat daled November 9, 1999, Project 0070-052-108,M-502, be
discontinued as part of the State Highway System.

BE |T FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of the Code
of Virginia of 1850, as amended, 0.10 mila of okd Route 70, designated as
Saction 11 on the plat dated November 9, 1999, Praject 0070-052-108,M-502, be:
transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highways and
numberad as Route 822,

Motlon camied.

i

Moved by Mr. Martin, secanded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Route 23 in Wise County has been altered and reconstructad
as shown on the plans for Project 0023-(37-112,C-501; and

WHEREAS, nne section of the old road is no longer necessary as a public
road, the new road serving the same cilizens as the old; and

WHEREAS, at its mesting on August 21, 1980, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board authorized the discontinuance of sald section of road as
provided in Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the action of the August 21,
1880, meeting autharzing discontinuance of the aforemantionsd Saction 4 of the
old Route 23 m Wise County be rescindexd.

B8E IT FURTHER RESLVED that pursuant to Section 33.1-148 of the Code
of Virginia of 1850, as amended, 0.10 mile of old Route 23, designated as
Section 4 on the plst dated July 12, 1978 Project 0023-067-112,C-501, be
abandoned as part of the Stete Highway Systam.

Motlon carried.

ik



6/1.5/00

Moved by Mr. Martin, saconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Route 20 In Orangs County has besen altered and
reconstructed as shown con the plans for Project 0020-088-V12,C-501; and

WHEREAS, one section of tha old road is no longer neceseary as a2 public
road, the new read serving the same citizens ae the o,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Cozle of Virginla of 1850, as amendad, 0.46 mile of old Routa 20,
designated as Section 1 on the plat dated September 17, 1997,
Project 0020-068-V12,C-501, be abandoned as part of the State Highway System.

Mation carried.

liam 5:
Mavad by Mr. White, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is authorized under
Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, a8 amended, t¢ approve payments to
clties and certaln towns for strest malntenance, construction, and reconstruction

purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterizl Roads, Collector Roads, and
Local Strests within the corperate limits of the City of Danville are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, undar the autharity of Section 33.1-41.1, request is made by
the City of Danville for street payments on PrincipalMinor Arterial Roads, Collector
Roads and Local Streets meating the requirad criteria.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED that the road/street mileage
eligible for quartedy payments to the Clty of Danwville for Principal-Minar Arterial
Roads, Collector Roads and Local Streats be increased by 12.00 centerding milas.
This increase & a result of adjustmants made by tha City to the cumrant Urban
Maintenance Inventory.

The adjusiments are on file in the Depariment's Urban Division.
The Principal Arterial Road adjustments tolaling 0.27 mile Increasa tha total

mileage to 32.65 canterline miles of approved roads subject to street paymeants
effective for payment beginning July 1, 2000.



6/15/00

The Minor Arterial Road adjustments totaling .16 mile decrease the total
mileage to 32.18 centerline miles of approved roads subject to streat payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 2000,

The Collector Road adjustments totaling .85 mile increasa the total
mileage to 45.93 centorling miles of apixoved reads subject to streat payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 2000.

The Local Street adjustments totaling 11.04 miles Increase the total mileage
fo 124.08 centertine miles of approved streets subject to street payments effactive
for payment bagmning July 1, 2000.

Motian carried.

i

Moved by Mr. White, seconded by Mr, Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Commanwealth Transportation Board is authorized under
Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to
citivs and certain towns for street meintenance, constructlon, and reconstruction
pwposes; and

WHEREAZS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Roads, and
Lacal Streets within the corperate limlts of the City of Manassas Park are sligible
for such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Saction 33.1-41.1, request ls made by
the City of Manassas Park for strest payments on Local Streets masting the
required critaria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street mlleage eligible for
quarterly payments to the City of Manassas Park for Local Streets be increased by
2 BS centerline miles. This increase is a result of additlons of Local Strests as
dascribed on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 5 for the City of Manassas
Park as functionally classified by the Transportatien Planning Divislon dated
May 3, 2000,

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s Urban Division.

The Local Street additions fotaling 2.85 miles increase the total mlleage to
18.30 centerine miles of approved streels subject to street payments effective for
paymsnt beginning July 1, 2000.

Motian carried.



6115800

Movad by Mr. White, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwaslth Transportation Board is authorized undar
Section 33.1-41.1 of tha Code of Virg/nia, as amanded, to approve paymanis o
cities and certain towns for street maintenance, construcilon, and reconstruction
purposes; and

WHEREAS, cerizin Principal-Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Reads, and
Local Sireets within the corporate limlits of the City of Newport News are eligible
for such payment; end

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1, request is made by
tha City of Newpart News for atrest payments an Local Sireats maating the
requirad criterfa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the street mileage sligible for
quarterly payments to the City of Newport News for Local Streets be Increased by
1.40 centerline miles. This increase is a result of additions of Local Sirests as
desctibed on tabulation sheet numberad 1 through 1 for the City of Newpart News
as functlonally elassifiad by tha Transportation Planning Divislon datad May 8,
2000.

The tabulation sheet is on filz in the Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.40 miles increasa the total mileage to
373.17 canterllne miles of eppraved streats subjact to sireed paymants effactiva for
payment beginning July 1, 2000.

Metion camied.

ik

Moved by Mr. White, saconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Commuonweglth Trangportation Board ig avthonzed under
Sectlon 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, 1o approve paymants 1o
cities and cartaln towns for street maintenance, conetruction, and reconstruction
purposas; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Mincr Artenial Roads, Collector Roads, and
Local Streets within the corporate lirmits of the Town of Orange are eligitle for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authorlty of Saction 33.1-41.1, raquest Is mada by
the Town of Orange for strzet payments on Local Stresis meeting the required
crileria,



6/15/00

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street milsage eligible for
quarterly payments to the Town of Orange for Local Streets be increasad by 0.40
canterline mile. This increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as described
on labulation shast numbersd 1 thraugh 1 for the Town of Orange as functionally
classified by the Transportation Planning Division dated May 3, 2000.

The tabulaticn sheet is on file in the Department's Lirban Division.

Tha Local Strest additions tafaling 0.40 mile increase the total mileage to
16.58 centerine miles of approved streets subject to sirest payments effectiva for
payment baginning July 1, 2000.

Motion carried.

ik

Moved by Mr. While, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is authorized under
Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amandad, ta approve payments to
cities and certain towns for street maintenance, tonstruction, and reconstruction

purposes; and

WHEREAS, cerialn Princlpal-Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Roads, and
Local Streets within the corporate limits of the City of Radford are sliglble for such

payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1, request Is made by
the City of Radford for street payments on Local Streets meeting the required
criteria,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street mileage eligible for
guarterly payments to the City of Radford for Local Streats be Increased by 0.22
centerdine mile, This increase Is a yesult of additions of Local Strepts as describad
on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the City of Radford as functionally
clazsified by the Transporiation Planaing Divislon dated May 23, 2000.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.22 mile increase the total mllsage to
49,88 canterline miles of approved streats subject to streat payments effactive for
payment beginning July 1, 2000.

Motion carried.

i lirie



6/15/00

Moved by Mr. White, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, tha Commonwealth Transportation Board is authorized undor
Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, to approve paymenta 1o
cities and certain towns for streat maintenance, conatruction, and reconstruction

purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal=-Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Roads, and
Local Streats within the comorate limits of the City of Virginia Beach are eligible for
such paymant; and

WHEREAS, under the autharity of Section 33.1-41.1 request is made by the
City of Virginla Baach for street paymanis on Miner Arterial Roads, Collector
Roads, and Local Streets meeting the required crterda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED thet the road/street mileage
aligible for quarterly paymanis to the City of Virginia Seach for Minor Arterial
Roads, Collector Roads and Local Sireets be increased by 8.61 centedine miles.
This Increase is a net result of additions and deletions of Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads, and Lotal Streats as described on tabuladon sheets numberad 4
through @ for the City of Virginia Beach as functicnally dassified by the
Transporation Planning Division dated May 8, 2000.

The tabulation shests ara on file in the Department's Urban Divislan.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling §.25 mile increase the total
mileage to 153.61 canterine miles of approved noada subject to strest payments
effective far paymeant beginning July 1, 2000.

The Collacior read deletlons iotal .25 mile decraasa the total milaape to
150.85 canterline miles of approved roads subject to street payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 2000,

Tha L.ocal Street additions total 8.61 miles increase the total mileage to
1047.98 centerline milas of approved streets subject to street payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 2000,

Motion camiad.

Wik



61500

Maved by Mr. White, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, 1he Commonwealth Transportation Board Is authorized undar
Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virglnia, as amended, to approve payments to
cities and certain towns for strect maintenanas, constructlon, and reconstructian

purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads, Cellector Roads, and
Local Streets within the corporate limits of the City of Willlamsburg are eligible for
such payments; and

WHEREAS, undar the authority of Seclion 33.1-41.1, request is made by
the City of Williamsburg for street payments on Local Stragts meslting the required
criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the street mileaga eliglble for
quarterly payments to the City of Williamsburg for Local Streets be Increased by
1.84 centeriine miles. This increase is a result of additions of Local Sirests as
described an tabulation sheets numbersd 1 through 2 for the City of Willlamsburg
as functionally classified by the Transportation Planning Divislon dated May 23,
2000

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s Urban Divisian.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.84 miles Incraase the total mileage to
20.34 centeriine miles of approved streets subject to street payments effsctive for
payment beginning July 1, 2000.

Motion carried,

ek

ltern 6:
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 3 {formarly 200, State Highway
Project 345102, the Commonwealith acquired certain kands from Annle E,
Conquest by deed dated December 18, 1951, recorded In Deed Bouk 93,
Page 274, from Beatrice Mack by deed dated December 18, 1950, rezorded in
Deed Book 80, Paga 427, and from Lavesier J. Edwards by deed dated
Janupary 9, 1951, recorded \n Deed Book 30, Page 425. These deeds are
recordad in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit court of Lancaster County; and



6/15/00

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Cormmissioner has cerdified
in writing that a pertion of the lands containing 0.1805 acre, mare or less, and
Iving west of and adjacent to the west right of way line of Route 3, from a point
approximataly 38 fact opposite approximate Station 188+50 {Original SBL
centerline, Project 0003-051-114, RW-201) to a point approximately 40 fest
opposite approximate Station 203+10 {Original SBL centerine,
Project 0003-051-114, RW-201}, was acquired incidantal to the conatruction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintenance, and repair of Route 3 and does not
constitute a secilon of the public road and is deemed by him no [onger necessary
for the uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landownars have requasted that the surplis lands
he conveyead.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons of Sectlon 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginia (1850), as amended, the conveyance of the said lands, so
certifled, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commisaioner is
heraby autharized to axecute, in the name of the Commotwealth, deeds, without
warranty, corveying the lands for cansiderations satisfactory to the Director of
Right of Way and Utlllties, subject to such rasirictions aa may be deemad
Necessary.

Motion carmed.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 58, State Highway
Project 6058-040-105, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain land from
Hairs al Law of W. C. P. Weaver, dacaased, by instrument cated July 2, 1874,
recarded in Daad Baok 107, Paga 80, in the Office of the Clark of the Circuit Court
of Greensville County in order io construct Frontage Road F-131; and

WHEREAS, In accordance with Saction 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginla
(1950}, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Boeard at its meeling held
March 16, 2000, abandoned Frontage Road F-131; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpoctation Commissioner has certified
in writing that a portion of the fand containing 0.629% acre, mora or less, and lying
north of and adjacent to the north right of way line of Route 58, from a point
approximately 80 feet opposite approximate Station 148+35 (WBL construction
centerline) to a point approximately 65 fesl opposite approximate Station 152+00
{WBL construction centerline) doas not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemad by him no longer necessary for the uses of the Siate Highway System;
and

10



6/15/00

WHEREAS, the adjacent landovwner has requested that the surplus land be
conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginia {1250), as amended, fhe conveyanca of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commenwezlth Transportation Commissioner is
hereby authorized to executa, in the name of the Commanwaealth, a deed, without
warranty, conveying the land for a conslderation satisfactery to the Director of
Right of Way and Lkilitles, subject to such restrictions a3 may be deamed
appropriate.

Muotion carmiad.

il

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secondad by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, in connactlon with Routa 204, Stata Highway
Project 0200-0668-101, C-504, the Commonwealth ecauired certain land from
Elsia Ball Bowlay by dead dated August 14, 1983, recorded in Dasd Book 123,
Page 81, and in connection with Route 200, State Highway Projact 752-A, the
Commonwsealth acquired certain land from Logia H. Harding, et al, by deed dated
July 24, 1933, recorded in Deed Book LL, Page 160. These deeds are recorded in
the Ofice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Northumbesland County; and

WHEREAS, in eccordance with Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Viminia
{1940), as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board at its maeting held
April 20, 1995, abandoned a saction of old Routa 200; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commisskonar has
certified in writing that a pertion of the: lands containing 0.38 acra, more or less,
and lying northwest of and adjacent to the nerthwest right of way line of
Route 200, from = point approximately 75 fest opposite approximate
Station 516+25 {Construction canterling, Project 0200-066-103, RwW-201) to a point
approximately 75 fast opposite approsdmata Statlon &18+55 {Construction
cantarline, Project 0200-066-103,RwW-201) does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemead by him no longer necessary for the uses of tha State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, Northumberand County has reguested that the sumplus lands
be conveyed.

11



81500

NOW, THEREFORE, in agcordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amanded, the conveyance of the said lands, 20
certifled, Is approved and the Commonweslth Transportation Commieslonsr Is
hereby authorized to execute, in the name of the Commonweailth, a deed, without
wartanty, comvaying the iznds for & consideration safisfactory to the Director of
Right of Way and Utlities, subject to such restrictlons as may be deemed
appropdata.

Maotlon cartied.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 221, State Highwary
Project 0221-009-110, RW-204, the Commonwealth acquired cenain land from
Danial A. Reber and Janls 0. Reber by dead dated Decambear 30, 1991, recorded
in Deed Book 824, Page 12, in the Office of the Clark of the Circuit Court of
Bedford County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transporiation Commissionsr has certified
in writing that & portion of the land conteining 1.02 acras, more or less, and lying
norih of and adjacent to the nerih right of way line of Route 221, from a point
approximately 120 feet opposite approximata Station 290480 (EBL centadine) to &
point approximataly 75 fest opposite approximata Station 252+40 (EBL
centerding), was acquired incidenial to the construction, reconstruction, alteration,
maintenanea, and rapair of Routs 221 and does not constitute & section of the
pubiic road and is deemed by him no lonper necessary for the usae of the Stale
Highway Systam; and

WHEREAS, the adjacant Jandownar has raquasted that the sumplus land be
canveyard.

NOW, THEREFORE, In accoirdanca with the provislons of Section 33.1-148
af the Coda of Virginia (1850}, as amanded, the convayance of the said land, so
cartified, is approved and the Commonwsealth Transponiatton Commissioner s
hereby authorized to executa, in the name of tha Commormwealth, a deed, without
wamanty, conveylng the land for a consideration satiefactory to the Director of
Rlght of Way and Utilities, subject to such resirictiona as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

b

12



©6/15/00

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 250, State Highway Project 723-G,
ihe Commonweslth acquired certain land from Harrison Waite by deed dated
March 20, 1845, recordad in Deed Book 265, Page 318, In the Office of the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Albemare County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Saction 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginla
{1850}, aa amended, the Commonwealth Transportatfon Board at its meeting held
November 3, 1948, abandoned & section of old Routa 250; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has cartified
in writing that a portion of the land containing 0.215 acre, mora or lass, and lying
south of and adjacent to the south right of way line of Route 250, from a point
approximately B0 feet opposite approximate Station 398+50 (Route 250
cantarling) to a polnt approximately 60 feet opposiie approximate Stallon 395+00
{Route 250 centetline) doas not constitute a section of the public road and is
daemed by him no longer necessary for the uzes of tha State Highway System;
and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landownat has requestad that the surplus land be
canveyead.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.-149
of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the convayancs of the sald land, so
certified , is approved and the Commonweslth Transportstion Commissioner is
hereby authorized to exacute, in the namea of the Commaonwealth, a deed, without
wartanty, canveying the land for a consideration satisfactory to the Director of
Right of Way and Utilities, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Mction carrled.

AW

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secondad by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS, In connecticn with Route 295, State Highway
Project G285-043-103, RW-203, the Commonwealth acquired ceriain land far
Route 714 from Nicol Lid., a partnership, by deed datad October 21, 1971,
recorded in Deed Book 1738, Page 267, in tha Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Henrico County. and

13



" G500

WHEREAS, the Commonweslth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that & portion of the land containing 0.016 acra, mora ar less, and lying
north of and adjacent to the north right of way line of Route 714, from a point
approximately 30 fest opposite approximate Station 25+75 {Roulte 714 centesdine)
fo a point approximately 24 feet opposite approximate Station 27+50 (Route 714
cenlerline), was acquired incidental to the construction, reconstruction, alteration,
maintenance, and repalr of Raule 714 and does not constihute a saction of the
public road and is deemed by him ne longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary Systom of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested that the surplus laind be
conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sectlon 33.1-154
of the Code of Vinginia {1850}, as amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approvad and the Commonwealth Traneportation Comwnissioner is
hereby authorized o execute, in the name of the Gommonwaalth, a deed, without
warvanty, conveying the land for a consideration satisfactory to the Director of
Right of Way and Litilities, subject to such restrictions as may be deamad
appropriate.

Motion carried.

fkem ¥:

Moved by Mr. Grubhb, seconded by Mrs. Welsh, then the Board approve the
bids recaived August 13, 1999, and March 23, April 25, April 28, May 10, May 22,
May 23, May 25, and May 30, 2000, listed for award on the attached sheats
numberad 14 A through 14 R and autherize sxecution of conragts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chiaf Engineer, and approve rejaction of thase bids listed for
rajection and authorize readveriisesment.

Mation carried.

14



ol LIET] (HEDIPN SE] el

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

# ling

DroEs CEE B OALYEN LR AMvIeni AT O B ROV AY ILLIANRE LRV b

TV NWLL HEIXT
MY
" WA TIDNO I NEPT N0
‘NI S 0%¢ LA KT MOLL Y THUIRNOD
"WOLIVH LR SHEILLDNE Y MO LIArIH ¥ 154 VL ALY 1N HOUVIOT 0K BIH "X 400 00K
TEVRTE
. -
T NOLLYONIANOD TN AL AOM N oNfoad
PLLE HOURT il |
— C —_ LI S A — .

14 D



M ATl IOT/DNTY S Iy

LY Iin'SET T i

i
Y o0’ BOK'D | £ 3

Fofng

BOO RN T AAW ITVINEY

OVNIVED DHKIVED MR (Y (RO0ME-e- SN
O3 XL YMIOMY
C WA TR0 1920 TN W AX{51 L B NOLL ML NOC
s ]
" 00 LY S1SNOT HOETHNA auymy 08 J1N "L S W SID RE  EW "I DO -DTR
. WHEAD HEE WA Z00M-E-1N
SRHOYOWMY ¥ 3 S5TeL “Uvemiy-200-414
‘o Y
WA "AUNNTION N9 Ara 3 poa oy ar SN MOCLIMMLLEND
Les |
OO TIAT A T YA Y S0F LN W MDA AR CHORd e RO A0
Foonn
W FOINT " LNAY ] FTIVHIEY
"FOVHIVEG DHIIVD POE Iy It als
fin] Tli. ]
VA "VINYATASLONS Y LYY O L AN T ST NOLENRLLENGD
THAN M
CIMHISHOS RINAN YT JHYARY TN LLY M N WA MO e "I SEFSRAILLY
POdTid ¥ DNIIY TN
TRILTLLA “SXEE NI
“HAYA ITVHIRY ‘TTYHOE
YNV DMK YRD I SIS T
T XYY
. N KB HOLL Y TR IENG
WA YTHONYRTIY 15 HY'I'HTH I 8 2D o sg
BOM) L D
T TEEYD ¥ NLLIYW TAYmyY - T MR TR "WRED eotr 0
THIRn e
F i - .u et e
IRy NOLLY @O NG EN i .az N
T IR0 T4
WO L AYIN

SLINSTA a1

14 E



WY IR INNTRMGH 3] Inpy nling

IMIMLYS | YOV NS LY HEY
IOV " DNATVED [ S5 |
00 NOLITHETEY M
YA NI LS [P A1H M A Lo 0a
S ML TR
PG TATY ] W NOLLGALLENG D NOIELY GHVYARY I ELE ‘MO B 15 T-Er D
HEATO
XONLSV-PL W AV LTV
“HDA NIV THKEVED [ W AT
T HWOKIN VS
YA "NOSHARdALS SR 0E E..:E.Eﬁh
ST HINaLRY ¥ TN VINIDE A OV Y mivay L =T T ) * MY YR RO LEWD
LoE L YR SOV STYRESY
¥ JOVNIVIKT DTN [N S
‘0T
WA ITIASINDS fIvALE L
SOMH NOLLNTELENDD
0T ieragTL g "IN LSNOCY SHAHLOWE $3150 dAYMY T NN DM ey KEN "W I10rF%0
W
MOLEICH 3 IO T
AN SELYYNLLIY ¥ 3 hamea
CHLA NS
¥A WY LS
IREITRE R0 LY
18 ey 1 i S HOLLNOYA LEN OO XL YA WHYAY ) 0N NN T EHD oY DT B AL T2
TN S
, - .- e e e e e i m e . L r ——p—
ra o IR NOTLY AT RN L ¥ N oN maforg
400N Pure oo el
OMI ‘I AYHN

14 F

SLIQSHY a14



MV Lirg AC/RAAN  EMNT Uy

e et  J
ILEFECTrE E
ooy Lzes r
o | Pt
Joay

£ Affey

AN E T B ARV ALY LLOSTORI A¥VONOOEE: ||

SALN ¥ NOLEVHIREY S
BINTVE] OV IO T

IO
HY I 0
S0 LAY LI OFE DM - Lo BE

L) LT
1118 okl - T ELY

YA TSI
) DHLLOWRINGD A0 Y™ THYMY

laarmayy

AINE TYIEE UMY TN
HUM NOLLYH THIYLE “$D0Y
W FEVNIYIE "'ONETVID DN 00

‘TIHLYE

"WAMOLHAYLE O ‘TLN R IMLCT 0L

TR NOLLYTHLENOD 334 5614 OHYMY T HLY FIMN] -

‘B ¥ BAYd ETVHEEY
"BYRIVE DN KTYHD T Y

OO ilOeke ] 34
“ WA A IS N 1l

TN ROSNHON N Y NODFTNIY] Y MY

ARV IR

LY Hid aces

BN MOLLTE SN
[}, ] TR "I | 0Ly
L THEN 'S 11O TV

SO HOALWALISHTD
1. ] DOSH ‘Wi cTvy

L L TRy TET, )
[ 1]
wm “HIEN T a0Y- 150

14 G

AN 1]

" WAL o
P UCECY

ST NOLLY ONAW WD

B | oN Bafoly
;|

00t ‘T AV

SLINSTA d1d



Ml L0571

L] ]

me

[ L T T BTN

st e IV OROEY AY LIS svViIREn |

¥ 'NODLDNIADD ELATELE
HOMHOM W NVIN B AA AT TR HOLL N ALSHI
“HE TTAHILMN - ONHAWYH THYMY 1¥ SHOHLFRNEING HOLLYIO VA HF2 Y 4000
TVEEN
T ot
THIENLKY NOILYGNAN KO SEN L YoM N N (31

PUE BONEIO] ul!
T smetavie

SL'INSTH d1d

14 H



Ly T Ll L I B o ] (e LT

14 1

ENNLAMLLE
1MAWY LR ¥ TRV
"0y NN DT
1 “SONINLE NOJUYL
SN DOWYRE LMY
WY ZIS i '] A 1Y AU LaraW BNOILY XTI SOV A  AYA orisoid oh
TV SO
T ANYHIETTV
WA "IV SOY
SUNTId DNYNALHIYH
UNERE Y] [ NOLLYHOA O OOFT1D HEYMY SHOLLY AT SCOnEYA. [ ign 0] e 4
ENV.3N IvEmevnn
LNAIR] NTTVS
C¥AHTIASILLOTEYHD
SR 9 DMV RN YR
N fens T ORI OONYW LAY MY FNOLLYION SRDvA  iYa BCWLMD ars H
SHIVEH TRy
"YA'R Lin |
AN SEWM L vNELNTYH
9T 1} [ N THONYOE A0 TIVY QYD quvAay SHOLLYION SIOINYA YA &-I-HD o [
TNV TTI RN
™y . e Mow oN mNaseferg . msg ]
g a_.__._... L) NOLLYONT WD LAIoMm .uz 1 _
Jo iy put Utn:zao o L] |
00T ‘ETAYH

SLIKTH aId



WY 11 DOOZ/C 1M Eewg e g o1 2y

SFIFYSCTE B ORL Ay ELIINTES SIMANYTIZISTH C SEwiese i @ TIOEYAY SLFAMDN B WANY 1T N ©

T4 "SOMINAS MOJHVL
SONA SINVHZINIY N
DG 2827 14 I "IN OB Y ADY LArmE : .

SNOLLYOT SNONIVA Wy A B0 00O
BHLLMIYJ 30 Tee
EITLMIHOD VIMY ATASLONE
T AWICHY O
T4 "SONTHDS ROJHY, —
BN ANy ALNIY
o i0e'sr s i TN 'DHLLYYRINGD WA Lyarad BADLLY (Y1 SNONEVA. ‘YA oPoaE
RNV TN STH
e odd] . T, aalh
P 1o 0 Jmoequay HOLLYONAMKODEY m ., TN PR
N PR LHHIROOFT HYy
Y ‘€T A¥M

SLINSTY aig

]
oap

14 J



M it DCMIT/E)  oeimy] Iy

by ey

YLD I TTEY AV LIGTFM NV |

ETYHDS ¥ SALMELN "X
TYHASY BOWH VIR "INV ND
A ANV DN (68 Q- 415
WIOFEDON S0 A 1173
YA 'SMAN LECIMIN I NELL YT LEH00
. . TAM DIESNVL TV
OHLSHOLIYE BN 200 RIYARY NV 1S AENVED INT NOLYCT e ...«.niﬁ
i ]
Japaduey NOLLYGEINNO)Y TS L oM ........ N oN 1xfou .ﬂm-
U U0{IEI0] k- qof
SDIT ‘ST THAdY S QA0

SLIQSHA did

14 ¥



Wd =Y [ L L I LT R F |

71 admy
oS
ANV G CNGLLETY W0
INYT NN LT ENTEIENDD
03 TIaeaN Y.
¥A"WNOLSOE HANDS Ll i
. T MOLLNTRATNGD
MOZECICe i M1 NOLLPAIRNGD SYSONAYS NVHNYH T TEVAY 0 HIE MM B WO Py
TIVRTH
il WpiE ) -.Er..-.—.|. . -] .Iﬁ.u-.
w oo npEnun) NOHLYONTWWOIAS oM N Nuay
FooN puE w250 il
ALNND TIAHAINY O AR

WL 08 AV QFATLYIE 8d14

SLTINSTH aig

14 L



(TR ey L P F [l atey

5 .
YT AalLL LY LWL TSP

NOLEAYH 30 U0
' VA ‘BTN L0 N
W SOD0M TTEVIOON B NOLL TS0
oS00 L "Il "SROLIFA NGO 1K TAYAY w03 HHE Dl BN CNOEEY0N D 11 700N
TR E
- R e
md .h.ﬁ.....m.z AHITYR Y W LY ANMROITH 1 oM u“ﬂ .ﬂZuuu*En_
Pase uDiIE207]
NOLEWVH 20 ALY THL AR
2947 "01 AVIN REATEDTH 5058

SLIQST (1a

14 M



¥ aley

HAAR MW
BHL b1 MY EE it A ST e
TIIANEHY TS TTY Sinl

TTIANWE 31 ALD

YA I TIHANYL
LIk
ANYJNO] TENOAD M NHOH TEVMY VAL TTHANN WEIVDT
ETRFANYITE NN
20NN NHLYONANMD)TH L #10M
P BOT EHT]
ATHANYO A0 ALID AHL A8

000 “ET HOHEYIW TAAIE)IH SOIE

SL'INSTA aid

14 N

£l



(11} 1

uuuuu

LJ
L N el F
LH e
tttttttt JHEAEONYHRS MAADAN D0
L WO NN i HEYMY VDN NCEIEVI NOLIYOT B WALl bt |
SRR TN
. aliyyion, e onumiely Cimg
OLFELARO ) NH L viREHRGD I 315._‘31— ol | (]
FONYHO AQ NWOL HHE AW
4461 “E1 1SNDAV EATTEN S



PRSI DOATRIMM  lIW Uy of 2y

ATV NY X IYRTS
WAL ¥ W0 WA
LHIMEACLIN NOLLTRTELIN

D NESAYITILS 40 ALL]

’ VA SHAN LHOd AN
. TWIL WTINGnT ¥ thi ORI L SrTRLEGD
!__._!a_dﬂn v }ch-aﬂzEu_-E:auEnca IIlirduq-nﬁrJ._ﬂEcu.Es_.E phd i

XSVET

: T ALy - o - T : .- -
Mg ._.:nx..n.ﬂz AR NOLLVINTHWOEY adi] pom H oy 1aforg
HI!:G__-IUD..__

DSHNERWYITIIM 40 AL1D THL AN
-- T 'S AV BIATADAN RO

SLINSTA aig

14 P

!:ﬁéi



L 1N &4

o 11 oS

P

OALTONN  -eeEy] (R4

T

g
Jo N

L1y
Y TTOATEN
¥ LNSPEAYA LIVIREY M 5 1% zoodE-wo-WIE
THTHYW AV S NAOL
¥A DUNEsIT1 15 NOEKIVN 01
SIH HOLL Y LLLMOD
MOELY W0 0000 170 THYAY WEALIAYL Ol ORI
TPV WEL
- - e e
HI2ROUET) NOELLYORIW W AN Ly, H! N e
PUT Ut a4

LIANYRAYH AT NAWLL NHLL AR

N2 TZ AV QFAIADAN Sam

SLTIOSTE 14

14 Q



1y R

T
RIS YT FR000 IN0LEH
WV Y STERYLE {iei-mmey viL
0 XAV
A L SR WRAD WD MOLLOMLISDS
006 1 NOLLYUCU G0 YR TY OHYARY T8 FOLIOF SHebErT SeOmrvon ORS00 2 o o
TRANTTITIETH )
0 T T T 1, Y20 oM eNqpalyg =g
]
ooy RTEIRHI ) NOLEFONTNWDDTE R -y 9or

NOISSTWINGY LOIMLSIE ININNY L NVAIVE-O00ONNYHY IIVE AG
9N “§7 TRV QAAILDTS @9 TIRNE TTON

SIINSTA a1y



BMA00

ltemn 8:
Moved by Mr. Kiinge, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that

WHEREAS, In accordance with its needs and schedule far Implementing iis
program objectivas, the Department has determinad that in order to perform the
activities required to meet those abjectives It is necessary 10 supplernant the
Environmental Division staff for the preparation of landscape architectural design
studles for miscellanacus projects throughout the state; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Depariment policy and State
procurement procadurss, a firm proposai has been recelfved from Lewis Scully
Gionet, Inc. for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and congideration has besn made of the scope
of work and sarvices required and just compensation has been established for
these servlces and are set forth in the Mamorandum of Agreament.

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board authorizes the
exacution of the Agreement with the firm of Lewls Scully Gionet, inc. which
establishes a maximum total compensation nat to excead $1,000,000.00 for
servicas and expenses. This compensation will be paid on e fixaed billable ratea
plus non-salary direct cost basis,

Mgtion carried,

Moved by Mr. Klinge, seconded by Mr. Mitchal, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and schadules for implamenting
Its pregram objectlves, the Department has detesmined thet in order to parform the
necessary activities to meet thaose objactives for providing traffic data and analysis
and geotachnical feasibility study (soil borings and Iaboratory dassification testing)
and {a devalop preliminary plans including bridge concepts and estimates through
location approval at which time the Department will segment the comidor and
readvertise for final design for Project 06001-86A 103,PE-100 it is necessary to
aupplerment its staff; and

WHEREAS, in actordance with Department policy and State procurement
pracedures, a firm proposal has been received from Parsons Brinckerboff Cluade
& Douglas, tnc. for sald services; and

WHEREAS, careful reviaw and consideration has been made of the scope

of work and sarvices required and just compensation has baen eslablished for
these services and is set forth In a Memorandum of Agresment,

18



6/15/00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board authorizes tha
exacutian of the Agreament with the fimn of Parsans Brinekerhoff Quads &
Douglas, Inc., which astablishes a compensation of $5,449,315.40 for senvices
and expanses, plus a net foe of §218,092.02, making the maximum total
tompensation not to exceed $5,667 411.42

Motion camied.

ltem 9:
Moved by Mr. Grubb, secanded by Mr. Martin, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commaonwealth of
Virginia and policies of the Commonweaith Transportation Board, a Location
Public Hearing was held in the Grundy Junior High School in the Town of Grundy,
Virginia, on March 31, 1981, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of reconsidering the
proposed location of Route 450 from 1.395 miles southeast of the Virginia-
Kentucky State Lina to 1.248 milas south of tha Intersecton of Route 83 et Deel in
Buchanan and Dickenson Counties, Siata Project 6460-013-108,PE-101, and
0450-025-101.PE-101; Federal Project F-016-1 { ); and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1882, the State Highway and Transportation
Commission approved Line B (weast side of the Lavisa Fork} at tha location of the
project; and

WHEREAS, in cooperation with the Army Corps of Engineers, the Town of
Grundy, and local citizens a flood proofing plan for the Town of Grundy, was
subsequently developed necessitating the relocation of the propoasd Route 460
impravements; and

WHEREAS, based on the further studies, the location as approved on
March 18, 1982 as Line B should be rescinded and the existing Route 460 location
camider (development on the east side of the river) as presentad at the 1981
public hearing shou'd be approved; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha atatutes of the Commonwealth of
Virginia and policies of the Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Dasign
Puklic Hearlng was held in the Grundy Senior High School In tha Town of
Grundy, Virginla, on Thursday, Aprl 8, 2000, between 4:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m.,
or the purpase of considaring the proposed major design featuras of Route 480
from 0.246 mile south of the Grundy SCL at Royal City to 0.373 mile north
of the existing Route 460/83 intersection in Buchanan County, State
Project 8480-013-F18,PE-101, RW-201,C-501; and

16



6/1500

WHEREAR2, proper nolice was given in advanca, and all those preagnt wana
givan a full oppertunity to axprase their opinlone and meommandations for or
against the proposed project as presentad, and thelr statements belng duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economiz, social, and anvironmentsl effecta of the
propaasd project have been reaxamingd and given proper consithenation, and this
evidence, along with all other, has baen carefully roviewed.

NMOW, THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED that the State Highway and
Trangportation Commission Locafion approve! of Manck 15, 1582, be rescinded
and the exising Route 450 location comidor as presanted at the March 31, 1961,
lecaion public hearing ba approved.

B8E |T FURTHER RESCLVED that thwe major design festuras of this project
be approved in poccordance with the plan as proposad and presentad al tha sald
Public Hearing by the Department’s Englnesrs.

NMobon Camied,

tem 1£):
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, in accordanca with the statutas of the Commomasalth of
Virginka amd pollclas of the Commomweatth Trarsponaton Board, a Combinad
Location and Dasign Hearing was held In the Fredaricksburg Reskdancy Offica, in
Siaiford County, Virglnla, on Thursday, January 13, 2000, betwaan 4:04 p.m. and
700 p.m., for the pupese of considering the proposed location and major
design features of Route 607 from 0.46 mile {01732 kn) north Route 218, to
.11 mile {0.18 km) eaet of Route 626, in Staord County, Stale
Project 0G07-088-223,C502; and,

WHEREAS, proper notlce waa given in edvance, snd all those pragant wana
givan a full opportunity to exprega their opiniong and recommendattons for or
&nainst the proposed projact as presented, and their statermants baing duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, sodlal, and anvirommenta! gifects of the

propasad project have bsen axamined and given proper consideration, and this
avidenca, along with all other, has been carefully reviewsd.

17



68/15/00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the kcation and major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as propased and
presented at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Department’s
Englineers with the inclusion of a trafflc signal at the Woodlawn Shopping Centar, If
warranted.

Motion camied.

Ak

Moved by Mr. Klinga, seconded by Mr. Mitchel, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealtn of
Virginia and policles of the Cornmonwealth Transportation Beard, a Combined
Location and Design Publi: Hearing was held in tha Bristow Run Elementary
School, located at 8896 Worthington Drive on Wednesday, December B, 1998,
between 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m., in the cemmunity of Bristow, for tha purpase of
considering the location and major design features for improvements of
Route 619 {Linton Hall Road} from Route 29 {Lee Highway) to Routa 621
Devlln Road), State Project 0619-076-305, G501,0647, DG48,D848, DEX0
and from Route 621 {Deviin Road) to Routa 28 (Nokesvlile Road), State
Project 0819-0768-305, C502, DB46; and

WHEREAS, proper nolice was given in advance, and all those present were
given a full opportunity to express their opiniens and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their staternents baing duly
recarded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social, and environmental effects of the
propesed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, aglong with all other, has been carafully reviewed.

NOW THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED that the locatlon and major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Department’s
Engineers with the following modification:

» Leave connection of Old Route 819 and Route 28 open as a right
infright out anly.

Motion carrked.

wih

18



613/00

ltem 11:
Moved by Mr. Grubb, seconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Gode of VirgInia provides a fund to
"...be expendad by the Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within counties, cities, and towns to industral sites on
which manufacturing, processing ar other establishments will be built under firm
contract or are alreacy constructed and to licensed, public-use airports"; and

WHEREAS, the Wythe County Board of Suparvisors has, by appropriate
resclution, raquasted Industrial Access Funds to serve Mussar Lumber Sales, Inc.,,
and szid access Is estimatad to cast $80,00¢: and

WHEREAS, it appears thet this request falla within the intent of
Sectlon 33.1-221 and complles with the provislons of the Commonwealth
Transpartation Board's paolicy on industrial access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $80,000 of the 18959-2000
Fiscal Year Industrial, Alrport, and Rall Access Fund be allocated to provide
adequate access to Musser Lumber Sales, Ing., Iocated in Wythe County,
Project 0617-098-261,N501, contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmental assessments and utility

adjustrments being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth;

2. the payment of all ineligible project costs, and of any eligible project
costs in excess of this allocation, from sources other than those administered by
VDOT,;

3. the provisions of capital outlay documentation by the Gounty; and

4, YDOT determining eligible capital outlay in accordence with current

palicy and procedure.
Motion camried.

Moved by Mr. Grubb, secorkded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
to “...he expendad by the Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within countias, citles, and towns to Industrlal sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will ba built under firm
contract or are already consiructed and to liceneed, public-usa alrports™; and

18



6/15/00

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Suparvlsors has,
by appropriate resolution, regquested Industrial Access Funds to serve Easigate
Industrial Park, located off Route 642, and said access is estimated to cost
8228 500: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions of the Commonweslth
Transportation Board's policy on industrial access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $228,500 of tha 19938-2G00
Fiscal Year Induatrial, Airpert and Rail Access Fund be allocated to provida
ndequate access o Eastgate Industrial Park, kocated in Frederick County,
Project 0800-034-239,N501, contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmental assessments, and utlity
adjustments beaing provided at no ¢ost to the Commonwealth.

2. the execulion of an appropriate contracival agreement between the
County of Frederick {County) and the Virginia Department of Transportation
(VDOT}, to provide for:

a. the design, administration, construction, and maintenance of this
project:

b. the paymant of all ineligible project costs, and of any eliglble project

costs in excess of this allocation, from sources othar than the industrial, Airport
and Rail Access Fund;

c. the provision of an appropriate bond or other acceptable surety
device by the Counly to VDOT, not to expire before July 15, 2005. Such sursty
device shall provide for reimbursement to VDOT of any exgensas incurred by the
Industrial, Airport and Rail Access Fund for this project's construction not justified
by the eligibke capital outlay of indusires served by the project. If, by June 15,
2005, qualified Industry has not expended or entered into a firn contract to expend
at least $2,285,000 of eligible capital outlay on parceds served exclusively by this
project, then an amount equal to 10% of up to $2,285,000 of aligibla capital outlay,
will be credited toward tha project’s allocation. This suraty may be releasad ar
reduced at an earlier date if qualified industry or Industries have provided
decumentation of ellglble capltal outlay: and

d. VDOT determining ellglble capltal outlay In accordance with current
policy and procedure; and

3. Addition of the existing portlon of Rainvilie Read to the Secondeary
Systemn of Highways.

Motion camied.

i

20



6/15/00

Moved by Mr. Grubb, seconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of tha Code of Virglnia provides a fund to
“...ba expended by the Board for canstructing, retonstructing, maintalning or
improving access roads within counties, cities, and towns 10 Industrial sites on
which manufaciuring, processing or other establlshmenis will be butt under firm
contract or ana already constructed and to licensed, public-uza airports”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Shenandoah County has, by
appropriala resolution, requested Industrial Access Funds te serve the Howell
Metal Company, lacated off Route 728 in Shenandoah County, and said access is
estimated to cost $430,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Seclion 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions of the Cornmonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on industrial access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $3685,000 {$300,000
unmatched and $85,000 matchad) of the 1998-200 Flscal Yaar Industrial,
Airport, and Rall Access Fund be allocated to provida adequate access to the
Howell Metal Company, localed in the County of Shenandoah,

Project 0728-085-264,N501, contingent upan:

1. all necessary right of way, anvironmental assessments and utility
adjusiments being provided at no cost to the Commovwealth;

2 pravision of satisfactory documentation of eligible capital outlay of
at lsast $4,300,000 by the industry,;

3. prowisicn of the required $&5,000 matching funds by the County;

4, the payment of all ineligible project costs, and of any sligible project
costs in excess of this allocation, from sources other than those administered by
VDOT, and

5. VDOT determining eligible capital outiay in accordance with currant
policy and procedure,

Maotion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Grubb, saconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia pravides a fund to
“_..ba expendad by the Board for construcling, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within countias, citlas, and fowns to industrial sites an
which manufacturing, processing of other estshlishmenta will be built under firm
contract or are alrady constructed and te licensed, public-use airports™; and

21



G/15/0G

WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors has, by
appropriate resolution, requested Industrial Access Funds to serve Wal-Mart
Stores East, Inc., located off U. 8. Highway 60, west of tha city lirmits of Newport
News, and said access is estimated to cost $300,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears \hat this request falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transpartation Board's policy on industrial acoess.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $300,000 of the 1999-2000
Fiscal Yaar Industrial, Airport and Rail Access Fund be allocated to provide
adequzle access to Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc,, located off U. S. Highway 60, wast
of the city limits of Newport News, Project 0774-047-170,M501, cantingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmantal assesamants and utllity

adjustments being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth;

2. provision of satisfactary dosumentation of eligible capital outlay of at

least $3,000 000 by tha Industry;

3. the execution of an appropriate coniractual agreement batween tha
County of James City (County) and the Virginla Department of Transportation
{(VDOT} to provide for:

a. the deslgn, adminlstration, construction, and maintenanca of this
praject;

b. the payment of all insligible project costs, and of any efigitle project
costs in excess of this allocation, from sources other than the Industnal, Airport,
and Rail Acceas Fund; and

¢. VDOT determining eligible capital outlay in accordance with curent
policy and procedure.

Muation carrfed.

Moved by Mr. Grubb, seconded by Mrs. Waelsh, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund to
*...be expanded by the Board for constructing, recanstruching, maintaining or
frmpraving access roads within counties, clties, and towns to Industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be buift under fimn
contract or are already constructed and (¢ licensed, public-use afrports”; and

22



611500

WHEREAS, the Isle of Wight County Beard of Supervisors hag, by
appropriate resclution, raquested Industrial Access funds to serve gliglble parcels
within Shirley T. Holland Commerce Park, [ocatad off U. S, Highway 460, sast of
the Town of Windsor, and said access ia estimated to cogt $182,300; and

WHEREAS, It appears that this request falls within the Intent of
Section 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Trangportation Board's policy on industrial access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $182 300 of the
1988-200D Fiscal Year Indusirial, Airpott and Rail Access Fund be allocated to
provide adequate access to eligible parcels within Shidey T, Holland Commerce
Park, lccated off U. S. Highway 460, east of the Town of Windsor,
Project 0714-046-254 0501, contingent upon:

1. all nacessary right of way, ervironmental assessments, and ulfity
adjustrnents baing provided at ne cost to the Commonwealth,
2. The execution of an appropriate contractual agreement batween the
County of Isle of Wight {County) and the Virginla Department of Transportation
{(VDOT}, to provide for:

a. the design, administration, construction, and maintenance of this

project;

b. the payment of all ineligible project costs, and of any sligible project
costs in excess of this allocation, from sources other than the Industrial, Airport,
and Raill Accass Fund;

c. the provision of an appropriate bond or other zcceptabla surety
device by the County to VDOT, not to expire before July 15, 2005, Such surety
davice shall provide for reimbursement to VDOT of any expensas incured by the
Industrial, Almort, and Rait Access Fund for thls praject’s construction not justified

by the sligible capital autlay of industrias served by the project. If, by June 13,
2008, qualified industry has not expended ar enterad into a firm contract to expend
at least §1,923,000 of ellgible capitai cutlay on parcels served exchislvely by this
profect, then an amount equal to 10% of up ta $1,923,000 of eligible capital outiay
will be credited toward the project’s allocation. This surety may be released or
reduced at an eadier date if qualified Tndustry or industries have provided
documentation of eligible capital outlay, and

d. VDOT detarmining eligible capltal cutlay In accordance with curmant

policy and procadure.

tMotion carried.

Zrirk

23



6/15/00

Moved by Mr. Grubb, saconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of tha Code of Virginia provides a fund to
*...ba expanded by tha Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or
impraving accass roads within counties, cities, and towns ta Industrial slites on
which manufacturing, processing ar ather eslablishments wil! be built under firm
contract or are already constructed and fo licensed, public-use airports®; ard

WHEREAS, the Charles City County Board of Supervisors has, by
appropriate resclution, requested Industrial Access program funds to serve eligible
parcels within the Roxbury Industrial Canter davelopment, located off Route 664,
south of the village of Roxbury, and said access is estiimated to cost $198,000;
end

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the Intent of
Section 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on Industrial access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thai $186,000 of the 1899-2000
Fiscal Year Industrial, Airport and Rail Access Fund be allocated to provide
adequate zccess to eligible parcels within Roxbury Industrial Center, locatad In
Charles City County, Project 0671-018-153,M501, contingant upon:

1. all necessary right of way, environmental assessmaents, and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth;
2. the execution of an appropriate contractual agreemant batwean tha
County of Charles City (Sounty) and the Virginia Department of Transportation
(VDOT}, to provide for,
a, the design, administration, construction and maintanance of this
project;
b. the payment of all ineligible project costs, and of any eligibla project
costs in excess of this allocation, from sources other than those administarad by
VvDOT,
¢. the provislon of an appropriate bond or other acceptabla surety
device by Charles Chy County {0 VDOT, not to expire before July 15, 2005. Such
surety device shall provide for reimbursement to VDOT of any expenses incurred
by the Industrial, Airport and Rail Access Fund for this project’s construction not
Justifled by tha eligible capial autlay of Industries served by the project. If, by
Juna 15, 2005, qualified industry has not expended or entered into a finm contract
to expend at leasl $1,960,000 of ellgible capital outlay on parcels served
axclusively by this project, then an amount equal ta 10% of up to 31,960,000 of
aligibla capitzl cutlay will ba credited toward the project's allocation. This sursty
may be released orf reduced at an earlier date if qualified ndustry or induatries
have provided documentation of ellgibla capltal outlay; and



6M15/00

d. VDOT determining eligible capital cutlay in accordance with current
palicy and procedurs.

Motion carried.

L)

Item 12:
Moved by Mr. Grubb, seconded by Mr. Mitchel, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets forth that the
General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that it is “...in the pubfic
interest that access roads and bikeways for public recreational areas and historical
sites be provided...”, reservas $3,000,000 from highway funds for such purposs,
and further provides that “The Commonwaalth Transportation Board, with the
cancurrance of the Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation is
heraby authorized to make regulstions to carry out the provisions of this saction®;
and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Departiment of Conservatlon and Recreation
and the Commonwealth Transportation Board have adopted a Joint policy to
govem the usa of Recreational Access Funds pursuant to Saction 33.1-223 of the
Cade of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Reanoke County Board of Supervisors has, by resolution,
requestad tha use of Recreational Access Funds to provide adequate accass to
the Morth County Scccer Complax, located off Routa 601, and said accass is
estimatad o cost $180.000; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that this request will be considerad by the
Director of the Department of Conservation and Recreation and will be found to
compiy fully with the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, it is further anticipated that the Director of the Deparimant of
Conservation and Recreation will recommend the constroction of the
aforementioned access road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that $180,000 from the 1999-2000
Fiscal Year Recreational Access Fund be allocated 10 construct the access noad o
the North County Soccer Complex, Project 0952-080-310, M5D1, contingent upon:

1. the Divector of the Dapartment of Congervation and Recreation finding
this raquest to be in compliance with the provisions of Section 33.1-223 of the
Code of Virginia and recommending the construction of the aforementioned
access facility;

25



6/15/Q0

2. all necegsary right of way, envionmental assessments, and uilllty
adjustrments being provided at no cost to the Racreational Access Fund;

3. the exacuticn of an appropriata contrach,el agreement between the
County of Roanoke (County) and the Virginia Department of Transportation
(VODOT), to provide for the design, administration, construction and malntanance of
this project; and

4. the payment of all ineligible project costs and all eligible project costs in
excess of $180,000 from sources other than those administered by VDOT.

Motion camied.

ltem 13:
Moved by Mr. Komblau, secanded by Mr. Mitchel, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of Virginia declarss it to be In
the public interest that access railroad fracks and facliles be consimucted to
cartain industral or commaercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Henry County Board of Supeivisors has, by resolution,
shown suppoer for application of $120,000 in Industrial Access Rsilroad Track
Funds for Drake Extrusion, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in accordance with the provisions of the
Commonwealth Transporiation Board's pollcy an the use of Industral Access
Rallread Track funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula established by sald
policy, funding may be allocated to this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 935, Item 523.A.1 of the 1999 Acls of the
General Assembly, funding is provided for Industrial, Alrport, and Rail Access
prajacts; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is for the commen good of
| region of the Commaonwealth and serves a public purpose.



B/15/00

NOW THEREFCORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board hereby approves
that $120,000 of the Industrial, Airport, and Rail Access Fund be provided to
rehabliitate the exlsting side track to serve Drake Exirusion, Inc., located in Henry
County conlingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utllity adjustments being provided at no
cost to the Commonwealth.
2. All costs abave $120,000, which is allocated hereln ag an industrial rail
access grant, being borne by Drake Exirusicn, Inc.
3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the Departmant of Rail and
Public Transportation.

Mation carried.

wark

Moved by Mr. Kornblau, seconded by Mr. Mitchel, that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221.1:1 of the Cede of Virginia daclares it 1o be in
the public interest that access railroad tracks and facilities be constructad to
certain industrial or commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Petershurg City Council has, by resoluticn, shown support
for application of $160,000 in Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds for Triad
Metals Intemational Inc.; and

WHEREAS, it appaars that this raquest falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221.1:1 and i2 in secordanca with the provigiang of the

Commonwealth Transportation Board’s pollcy on the use of Industrial Access
Railmoad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha funding formula established by sald
policy, funding may be allocated to this projact; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 935, |tem 523.A_1, of the 1899 Acts of tha
General Assembly, funding is provided far Industrial, Airport, and Rail Access
projects; and

WHEREAS, 1he Board believes that this project is for the commaon good of
a ragion of the Commonwsalth and serves a public purpase.



6/15/00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves
that $130,000 of the Industrial, Airport, and Rail Accass Fund be provided to
rehabilitate the axisling side track to sarve Triad Matals Intemational Inc., located
in the City of Petersburg contingent upon:

1. All necassary right of way and utility adjustments baing provided at no
cost to the Commonwealth,
2. Al costs zbove $130,000, which [s allocated hereln as an Industrlal rall
access grant, being bome by Triad Metals Intemational Inc.
3. Execution of an agreemant accaptable te the Department of Rall and
Public Transportation.

Muotion camied.

e

ltam 14:
Moved by Mr. Mitchel, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, Faderal funds are made available each year through TEA21 to
support the Transportaticn Enhancement Program, and

WHEREAS, $18.9 million in Fedsral funds are availabla for allocation for
FY 2000-2001; and

WHEREAS, $1.0 milllen of the avallable funds will be directed to aid the
City of Franklin as a result of flooding that occurred in 199%; and

WHEREAS, a program solicitation was mada and applications received for
proposed projects; and

WHEREAS, a YDOT/VDRPT staff program scoring committea reviewed the
applicatiohs and mede recommendations for project selection to the
Commonweszlth Transporiation Board (CTBY Environmenital Commitiea; and

WHEREAS, the CTB Environmental Committee develapad a lentative list of
projects to recelve allocations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by tha Commonwealth

Transportailon Board thal the attached list of transportation enhancement projects
and allocations to those projects for FY2000-2001 are hereby approved.

28



615/00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commonwealth Transportation
Board hereby allocates $500,000 from available enhancement balances to be
appiled $300,000 ta the Virgina Wiidlife and Birding Trail project and $200,000 to
the Civil War Battlefiald Preservation project.

Motion carried.

ltem 15:
Moved by Mr. White, seconded by Mrs. Welsh, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwsealth of Virginia is apportioned federal aid by the
L. 5. Govemment for public transportation and radl projects; and

WHEREAS, the 2000 Acts of thae General Assembly provide state financial
assistance for public transportation and rail projects; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT)
prepares an annual program of projects of federal and state grants for public
transportation projects In accordance with Taderal and state regulations; and

WHEREAS, each of the recipients in the program of projacts has requested
and is sligible 1o receive the funds identified In the pragram and the requests have
been reviewed by DRPT and found to be reasonable and appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the program of prajects comprises the annual Public
Transportation Imprevement Program which is a component of the 3ix-Year
imprevernant Program approved by the Commonweaith Transporiation Board
{CTB); and

WHEREAS, the Board recognlzas that these projects are appropriate for
ihe efficient movement of peopka and, therefore, for the common goad of the
Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that DRPT is authorized to
approve federal and state public transportation and rail grants as contained in the
attached Fiscal year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of DRPT is authorized to
submit federal applications for these funds and la authorized to amerd federal and
stata grants in the CTB approved Public Transportation Improvement Program as
may be necessary Incduding the award of new grants up fo a limit of $50,000 per
grant.

Mation carried. e

28



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project |urisciction sponsor caet
mumbaer deacription

Eristol

16 Bisnd Coumty Bland County Historical Scciety cost 564000
Dreslyn ond coastruct @ research/meeting hullding, enimnce drive, eddificoal fecoral 5547000
parking lot, paving, move waking tails, mwer hooko, Fencing, vrlewalks, znd muvard 520,000
Frospeum somyle gigns, In sdditan an origingl old milroad depat axd m original
old ene-recon achioo] hevec been domated and will be moved bo the site.

214 Dinkenson Cpunty Mekenton County cost S I2500
Detlgn und constroction of 2 hikingbiking tail along the Powsd Rlver Eron e fademl  EZ250.000
Jolin W, Flannagen Demt bo the confuence of the Pound ead Ruspsl] Fork Bivern. Semrd 330,000

13 Graysan County Grayson Counry cost X305000
Comprehensire amim of projects that will plan aod mplement alterative fadoral R244.000
RnspeTEaton routes i the Comcy, preseryve hisonic sinectrey and Hascportathon awar  S150.000
worridocs, wd prgvide educationalfinterpretative sigange sl materials 10 mise
awurenass aboot e ransporaden herilage of the county and reging,

o5 Ruxrll County Towse oF Chewehoad Cagl £33,752
Constructon of padestrian pathways within the Tewn limits. fedaral 3 1512

award E40,00¢

5l Washingion County Mount Rogery Natigne] cost  $100,000

Recreation Arad
Continuing resrorstion of the Virgima Cresper Notiodal Resteabion Tradl. faderal 5250.000
award 30,000

199 Wise County Hands Acroag (he Mountain coat SET.500

Construction of Blsk hMountain scenic overlaok. foderel $70.000
nard 55000

L24 Town of Marion Tawn of Madim coRt £50,000
Plaming end dexigs of an appro. 3 mile waking and biking path loog North Tadersl F40,000
Mein Street to Humgry Moiber Stase Park. gward 540,000

1E2 Tovew of Bluefieid Town of Bluefield cost $£50, 000
The 264 rile Trsdl vwill aotmaor realdenral o the Tomvg Grakom Rasreation Pack. fodural  S40.000

award 340,000

217 Town of Richlande Town of Ricilends cogt 520,890
Cansrruction of a pedesmian walkvway along the Clinch River ro link the Town of fedam 5171102
Richlande' Williames Perk to Jowrtonn Rickigndy, oward 3100000

5-nn 15, 2004 Pugelofl?

.29 A



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project jurbedicthon sponsor cost
number deacription
205 Tewrn of Appalachia Appalachiz Cultural Ans Center, cnat £7d,500
Inc.
Dexign of the Railreed Wall Mural. fedaral £61,200
award £25.000
s Town of Appalachia Town of Appalachia cast  $518345

Renovanen of hirkoric depet end conmpletton of the Railoed tradl.

172 Tawn of Clintwond Town aof Clintwood

fadaral  S408.345
award 5100000

cost 3200000

Completiom of sidewalk mprovenments, installation of new decorative lighting, and fadaral  5160,000
landscaping n enhomes the usalolity sod actthetwes of Cha Stoeet, award 5100000

136 Towm of Covburn Town of Cosbroen cost  F6L.M0)
Comstruction of walkweays ind ladetaping. federal 5210000
award 3100000

150 Town of Demmascus Town of Do coat 5102060
Restore and convert approzimately one mils of discontinued rolroad bed snd spmr faderal 552,368
Lines in Dixrrus to & pevied, touti-use tradl for public use sward 550,000

1 Town of Tuffleld DrusTield Dievelopment Awthariny coot 529,740
Canetruction of L pedestrian trail. fadernl 559,140

: award 550,000
200 Tarwad of Dupgarinan Tawn of Dhiagaunn coat 535,000
Restorstion of the rliroad depot. fecferal 528,000
award 525,000

215 Town of Ciate City Towe of Gate City cost 32125
Sidowalk reconsiuction, streetscaping and landscaping in the downtown ares of fadmral 73,700

e Cily.

2Ll Town of Giads Spring Town of Glade Spring

Constroction of transportition msson, stntetocening, lighting, additionsl parking
and Inndecaping.

p—

211 Towm of Nichelsville Towe of Nackelgville
Provide @ pedcstrian safety bradge tver St Highway 71 m oot County,

Juoe 15, 2004

Fagadof17

29 B



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

prajwet Jurhidiction FpoMEOr coat
numbar dascription
m37 Toom of Peonmpion O Town of Penmington Gap cosat 573,602
Construction of & 5000 foot paved bicycle/pedestrian truil. fodered 550,000
award S30,000
202 Town of Pound Toram of Found coal $TE0000
Construction of & riverwalk throughowt town. fedaral 3600000
avard 530,000
19k Town of Raral Retreat Town af Rural Retnat cost 5346550
Consmacrion of new sidewalks smr bicyche lanes along Rourte 50 betwren fadaral  3ZTR240
dewntown aad the shopning ares, awsrd S30.000
204 Town of Saint Paul Tawn of 8t Pand cost £75,004
Rcnovation of the Historic Hillman Hewse for use &1 a Welcorme Conter. federal 560,000
awad 550000
1E3 Touwn of Sakville Museum of the Middle cast 545,000
Appaiachisng
Walking, bicycle and driving traila through ihe wcll ficld sres and histonic sites federal £36,000
the Town of Saliville Swan 536,000
08 Lee County Heart of Appalachin Rogional cost 501,000
Touwrism Authority
Development snd conetruction of a Vistiors Cenler with the Statrms of Tennevaes federal  R417.000
md Kentumky. award §112,000
cogt 6N 84
District Subtotal foderal M.2u5307
awprd 51,354,808
[ L _ _
Jume 15, 2000 Paged af1?

2% C



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  juriegiction EpOnsor cost
number dascription
Salem
148 Franklin Courry Franklin County Hotd of cag! 5407000
Supervison
Cunstruction of sidewalk along the Sheriff Shively Bridge, padesmim srogsing of federal  X214,600
the Morfolk Southern Ruiiread tracks it Route 805, & weleoms kicak, patewey sign. award  STS0M

landseaping, rimaric marker and sidewalks with landseaplng from Fearmum
Elwmentary Sehood 10 die Comaumity Center,

&5 Gileg County Giles Coumty Board of Sopervisomn cost 50000
Conversion of approximeiely 1.2 miles of the old Bowte 460 righ of way to a fdaml 3213000
pedertrian and bicydle trail, award 520,000

119 Roake County Cmmity of Roapoke: cost  3430.000
The fbrication and insteilation of inberpretive dispinys, exhivite, sedioviss] faderal 350,000
prescutetions and squipment. This phese will alvo encompan landscaping desjgn award  S21L000
and nstalletion.

L) Ciey of Galax City of Galax cost  SEIEENG
Bxcarnsion of the Galwx Tl {2 New River Trail Spur), foderal 5311600

award 520,000

5 Town of Puluski Town of Pulsski cost 5356000

Expansivr of Mustum 4 include rail ranaporation history. fadaral 5230000
ward 3100000
| City of Radford Cliy of Radferd coat Sea9 AR
Cometruct bike: Lty and snlkmg taila from the tormigus of the Phose I project o fodarsl  $53579)
Blgger Park wen fong the Neor River py fogles Smeat with conmaction poants ko awarg 5150000
Trasiness, service: and residentinl acighborheods at Roberoon Street, Bolling Sireet
and Ingley Street

147 City of Salem Gty of Salem cost 52.!54.64%
Coasrruction of a 7 mik bicycle/padesrian path along e Roupoke Aiver it the federal 51671653
City of Salem and the County of Rosonke., awnrd 5300000

15 Town nf'?hnhhu: Town of Bladohory cogt  EE16300
Aoquisition of soenle and srchieerorally cigndfennt historic Mo to rxtend he federal  B632300
town's mtermedal TRRIpOMELCT System. award 500,000

114 Town of Chriskangburg Town of Chimtiamsburg, coal E2167.802
Streetscaping and pedextrian safety mesnmes in te CAD of Chrinirnabing. fageral ¥1,734.240

wand 575,000

Jupe 15, 2000 Fage 40117

289D



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  Jurisdiction apoagr coat
Numbar description

1y Town of Rocky Mount Town of Rocky Mount cogt  $932.200
Landsceping and stresiscaplag of downmwn Rodkoy Mot foceral  %195300
award 5134080
122 Town of Stuart Town of Stasct ot BI79203
Himtoric bridge replacement, pdesirian emenities end landsceping, wequisition of federal 5303353
apd zad cazstruction of a garking srez. award 5130000
cost 9,553,401
Dintrict Subtotsl fadarml $6,721%8s4

dward E1009.000

Jung 15, Fapa S o017

29 E



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  Jurisdietion SPONROT coet
numbsr deacription
Lynchburg
175 Amherst County Amhern & Nelson Counties cost  $474,020
Development of a 7 mile walking, bicylr, croou-county sking, borseback ridig federal 3279214
treil, portions of which will be handicap sccestible, gward 5104000

n Charlette Counity Diept. of Conservation and
Revrestinw'Siaininn Rrver State
Park
Some improvements including the undergroundmg of utility tmes, constructon of
a comicrt smden and batteawcanos landing:

cogt 554,000

faderal 3470000
award  $200.000

H City of Danvillc City of Damville cost  5950,600
Renovatian of the blighted Southemn Office Building ta cemply with Vieginia faderal 5757380
Bullding Code requirsments, climate coatrol, ADA compliance for bullding gward 3520000
UooUpANCY. Sk,

1% City of Lynchburg City of Lynchburg cost  ¥IZ5000
Construction of & frail and bridge which will link Point of Honor with Biack Waber foderal  %250.000

Creek Bikeway,

award 3200000

J— - .

115 Towm of South Begtan The Cornmumty Arts Center
Foundativn
Restoration of a hizioric warchouse mbo o eormendty, fine ets amd weleosse crner
in downrem South Beeton.

— s = s -

cogt M. 440,000

foderal 51,000,000
gwand  F¥0C000

126 Town of Charlotte Courthon Toun of Charlotic Cowrt Homse cout 1665416
Construction of sidewalks, undergrounding of wtiktiza, period sireet lighting, fadaral 3V3JN)
development of off-sireet parking end landscaping. award 50000

cont $8419435
District Subtotal federal AR

award 31,224.800

Tize 15,2000 LT

29 F



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

projact  Jurladietion sponear cosl
number description
Richmond
10 Goochland Coumy Goochland County cost 5100000
[rute /| 42 hisric Kghtt, conetnms 3040 linear feet of new midewalks, sdd Tadaral 330,000
lendacaping and rermove excassive sigrage aleng swve rootes in Historic Village awar $79,000
Courthouse Soqmanc.
181 AmeHa County Amelia County cost 5100 G
Thiis projet involves the reconsmaction of 2 historic brick sidewalk; restoration of a federal 181360
Statuc: inatalling 12 Hiztaric period Lights slectrical wiring, conctruction of 1 new . £75,000

sidewalk and Insmiling 1 Complex Crectory.

A EmTE === ————— —_ - ———

188 Haoover County Handrvéy Tovern Foundation cost 5L019,142
Tu compleie the exvtnsive rerovation of higrorle Henover Tavera, fodaral  3202,E67
awad 3150000

109 Mecklomburg Comity The Boyd Tavern Foumdathom coat 345200
Restoration and renovarkoa of aa hickoric inn and Gwvern. fadaral 342640

award 1142000

19 Ciry of Colomninl Heights Lity of Coloninl Heights cost  5i9Q.EE2

Establ izh 1 Gatzway to Viclel Bank Musewm, ingall 3 Smie Highwey markers, fodargl 5230882
inytall globm hisorical lighting, matall mtcrscgmental wall for erosiee cantrol, awand  5100,000

construct bridge over Swift Creek Lake bike trail.

138 City of Perershurg City of Prirriburg cost 5695000

Rehabilimtion of tain staticn interior for usc g &) inderpretive center. fadacal 3556000
eward  $100,000
5 City of Rlchmond O Domdnien Chamer Mational cost  S400.000
Faitway Historical Society
Rehebilitation and achancement of the Huli Sireet Pasomnger Station 20d federnl  $320,000
smrroumding wnes For the creation of the Old Dominion Bsilway Museumn. awerd  5100,000
8 City of Rictonond City of Richirumd cosl  5510,00¢
Conatruction of sidewalk, Inndrcaping and Highting Improvements m the Brown's fedaral  S408,000
ixland arer awarg 5161000
62 City of Richmond City of Richnwend cost  §157.000
Landscaping aad conshroction of sidewalk, crosswalk and liphting improvemenis fedaral  $605.600
along the Enst Brogd Sireet comridor. gwerd  E200.000
ST s e
Tane 1%, 2000 Tage 7017

2% G



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

projact  Jurisdiction spansor cost
mymbsr description
13 Chy of Richmand Richmond Conveanon ond onst $252.000
Yigitors Buncau
Placoment of historic mrkers, nverlook constractian, kil constrxction and foderal  $200.000
stabilizadon of higars mrasres, award 150,000
114 Town of Chase City Town of Chase City cosl SE49 300
Sidewalk pnd other improvements aiong Muin Street in the CBD of Chese City. federal  S460,000
awerd  S460,000
10§ Town of Clarksville Town of Clarkpville cosl $E0,200
Engineaing and design for enprovernents along Yirginia Avenue in the downtonn fodaral §64 960
ares. award 560,000
120 Town of La Cromc Town of Lt Croass: cosl 5,000
Cuteway sigrage, landscaping, ol lity relocation and kicyele path planning. foudonrni LR LY
award 555,000
210 Town of Lawrenceville Town of Lewrencewille cost  $i01,00
Sitrectsuape improvements, sidewalk coastruction snd landecaping ta groards af te foceral 160,800
Coamty Courthouses. ewarsd  5L40,000
) cost 15,755,394
Bistriet Sublotal fadaral 53,655,199
mward 36,954,000
__ _
e Page H of 17

29 H



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  jursdiciion APHONBGY coat
nm ducﬂmn
Suffolk
123 Aceemack County Byarier Inlands Cemier, nc. cogt 300,000
Bevchoprment of a tmypentation nrscur that will houss arfifacts and concente fadarsl  5230,000
on the maritime, cultursl and nxural higiory of the Eacern Shere's barier idands. award S14T.000
s Tal¢ of Wight Connty Tele of Wight Connty cost  SUT0E30
Reagvate historic Boylin's Taver locuted on o historic einsporiation sorrider, fadaral  $130.000
LS Routc 258, award  $160,000
77 Morthampton Coumty Towa of Exmon: cogt  ¥411.942
Strectarape inprovementy and construction of parking facilities. fedgrml 5127340
award  $330.000
| City of Emparia Ciry of Bnpov oost  $3150,000
Cormruction of sidewalks, streescaping and url lty r¢locations. federal 5235000
awan 350,000
M Cily of Norfalk City ef Norfolk cost  563%.500
Conatruct » pedeprigiicyzie path siong the noused reilrosd Aght-ofsay In te fodemt 539,500
Atientic Ciry ssetion of soutbwest Morfalk. wward  $151,000
196 Ciry of Porsmeorh iy of Prrbxxntih cost 130,000
Dresign of multi-aoodel prtha thak witl exnneet the westom sburban partion of the fedoral $40,000
Clty with the hisoori: dopmicwn award 330,000
| City of Chesapenke Chewpeske Parks el Revrestion coal 5625000
Departoent
Constrprtion of a 10 A, wide, 1.4 il long niphti-uce path ta the Western Branch federal  5500,000
boreugh of Chesspeaks eward %1000
2 City of Cheanpeakr City of Thesapeals cost 5NN
Design and cotetruction of |andscaping. utility and gemeral st ged sdewalk federal 560,000
improvernenth inchediss imrerpeetation md peoeml inproveraeai: o sgnage fom Fward 5299000
Interstain 364 to Liberty St.
178 City of Suffolk City of Suffolk CoOBL £20,000
Propesal to study the tandseaping of the Rouir 58 cxrridor hetween {he City line foceral  §10.000
,-nels.lm hge!lﬂl?

29I



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  jurisdiction BpORnSOr cost
MEumhar description

210 Ciry of Fronklim Ciy of Framkfin cost 51,250,000

Eligiblc cnhanecmext sxtivitics within the City of Franklin, faderal 51,000,000
award 53,000,000

zl9 City of Franiclin City of Franklin coat 32,951,000
Repair and improvement of pedestrian facilitizs along Sooth Maix Street and foderal 32,518,000
Second Avenue, rebabilimtion of the 25X feight depol mte o viltor centes, award 5100008
interpretive displays and riverfront tral development.

149 Toan of Cape Charles Cape Charles Hismicol Sociery coal  $1M1.IED
Reconstnuctin of the structural whezients of the Bloxom Station from existing faderal 595300
e, acqulsition snd tansfer of two milroad cars md the lmdscaping award  S190.000
mprovements to e mnseocm

| Town of Concrilend Tewn of Courtland cost 5151750
Conmtruction of sidewali, entryway sign and lands=ping. fadaral 3132200

award 5125000

189 Terwn of Onencock Town of Onemcock enat 5227000
Projest will erhance the exining pedesrian manspartation system wthin the tosm fodoral  3181,500
through cxtcnwon wad oprovernt of the existing Becilitics. Thiy will be awand  3152,000
acoomplished theough tae provision of addinonal dewalls.

17 City of Sufflk City of Suffolk cost 5200000
Supplemmisl fndlag for the Ml restorudon of te C5X Truin Station for use o5 & fedaral  3150,000
rumcurn and vissor Bferahon center, oword  $180,000

174 Town of Chincoeague Town of Chincoteigae Inc, coat 97,500
Congmuerlon af pedectrian/bioye (e facility including scenic overlock and faderal 578,000
nicrpretive plaques. award £40.000

- coal S9I3BM45
District Subtotal foderal 36&.TAQ320
award 52,999,080

June 15, 2000 Fage 1= of 17

29 J



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project Juriediction sponsos cont
numbes deseription
Fredevickshury
s Caroline Coonry Caroline Counry cost  ¥559.778
Second phase of coustruction of Vigiior Centes, amdoot gusering wmd waiting ama, fadersl  B447.E21
and parking area on Route 207 at Route 95 in Coamel Chatnd, Ewan 549,000
k] Glmmester Couny ChonLcster County cogt BITS.000
[mplementition of aa on-gaing project involyiog historic stneetscape enhancomentsy, federal  £300.000
inchoding sdewallo, lnndecaping and lighting. pward  £200.000
11 Middlesez. Couney Mk heesen Civumtyr coat  §1G62.000
Coagmact a L5 mile proeayian facility and hike path e the north side of Route 33 foderal 3109600
botwecn the exising patireay o the cast side of Deltaville nd dae Stingrxy Point award 12500
Marina.
T4 Nethumberiand County Grester Reedville Agsoeiaron, Inc. cost S4TL000
Devclopment and roconatuetion of & buitdiag for o fishermea’y rromems. fadecal 5377600
award 32000
1] Hothumberland County Rlee's Hotel Hughlen's Tovern cost 55000
Forindatiom, Inc.
Restoraticn of the hissoric howe] and trver:. faderal 3400000
oward 3200000
X Spateylvamia Coranty Spatxytvania Couy cost 3495000
Provide pedestrian Eacilities linking cach of the county govemment complexes, foderal  SEE.000
historic mites, 2rma Butinesoes and e recenkly completed Virginia Clvll War Trals. gward  5200,000
Ve pockel parks will be sirxtegically Incated to enhance the biskodis «xpericnas
and e bemusty of the Blsteric digtrict.
Lig StTond Coumey Fredericksburg/Stafford Park oot 71114
Authority
Conyroctinn of & kikmy/piking trail faderal  £976.691
oward 5200000
4% Stalford Coumty Stafford County cost R0
Phase il of & project @ enbumes Ferry Farm including stodying the msors snd foderal  $406.550
phematves saoctated with rostoring the historic Fary servios; mchaealogical arward £50,000

plaanizg end recsurth on thae Toll Keeper's House ad river chumnal backBlk
acquisition of & second parce] of &g adjacent historic property; beamtlfiearion and
removel af outdeor adwitising along King's Highway.

N B ]
Tane 15, J000 Pege 110617

29 K



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  jurisdicthn Sponeor coat
number description
13 Torwit1 oF Kilmarnock Fown of Kllmamedk cost  SEKLMHH
Consruction of mdewalis, crosewalky, landscaping and gareways foceral 570,000
oward 5230000
133 Town of West Point Town of West Folnt cost 5195000
Comtimuation of the dmTtonn Sinestceaps PrOMCE foderal 5315000
gward 530,000
76 Torum of Whike Stone Town of Whits Stone cogt 3350,000
Carstrustion of padeetrien faclliiss, sreetacaping and & Vlsitor's Center. federal  329C,00D
gward  $235,604
cost 3563300
Diatrict Subdotal fodoral 341441
award 31504008
El.lll-ll!q 200 Flg: 130t 17

29 L



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  jurisdiction spanaer cost
number description
Culpeper
F5] Faagquier County Fauquier Heritage and foat 5547350
Preservabion Foandahion, [ne.
Censtrurticn of gewway signage, paiestris: pathways, transportation musewn, and faceral  S384.7E5
adaptetion of cxisting bhalding nte n Visher's Center. awarg  5350,000
143 Fluvama Coenty Fhuvanns County gt 3125000
Developroent of the Quteway Village Park, conetructicn of a prdasirian/ticycke foderal  3100,000
gl informeatinred kiosk and educationnl signage award  S30000
a1 Crange County Famws Madivon's Mentpedinr cost 51,123,968
Rechabilititicat and sdaptive reuse of the Morpelisr wain saton, sty aud guewsy federal 3398,17%4
imIproveredTy o the muin entrance and inprovenmets o the Wikitor Center maprd 3371000
Complex.
% Cxange Councy The Memarial Foundation of twe cosl  5955,800
Germatine Colenies in Yingmis,
Inec.
Phas= I Germma yite improvements. ncluding pedestrian trail, Imdscaping. fodaral  SE95,000
lighting, signags, intwprative aad archacological artitact dieplays. awerd 5225000
7 City of Charletesrille City of Chclontesvilke coest (500,000
Revitalizalion of Historic Court Squan: including replacement of sidewnlk with faciersl  3400,000
historic materinls, zew cronswrlki, sirctt lighting, removal of overkesd wiren, bike award 0000
snrage Facilitien, impro wmnent of drainage and archealegical evaluation of the sioe.
116 T of Scattuville Tawn of Scottrviile cost 51,041,175
Remaval of prerhend Jines, installstion of periad strect lights and implementation of fecaral  §364 940
A SrEstacane plan award 3604 0D
cost 34247843
Déwirict Subtotal foderal I3.344.39%
award 31984800
[ ________________________________________ - inlln
Jumge 15, 2800 Page13af 17

| =]
o



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project  jurlsdiction NponEor coat
number deacription
Staonton

148 Frederick Conty County of Frederick cost 5111500
Construgtion of » bicyele/pedeurian fmility. federal 584,693
awad 589,000
3 Highland County .. Forest Service conl  $113,000
Improvesents ceusictig of trail muintenance, well improvements, replacorient of foderml 595,000
pi raller, paridng ol improvements and sonsiruction of o Adinosdack Shelter. 540,000
1) Raockbridge County VYinginia Dept. of Transpuriation cost 221,704
Roshakiliarion of an hiskorie bridgpe. fadoral  5250,000
award 525,000

! Roxckinghin County Tyera of Grotoe coet 5310,000 -
Crnatrietion of aikdewnlks withia the Town limits. faderal 5244,000
award 3248000
2q City of Covington City of Covingron cos! 565000
Renénate twa Bixloric ril sructures, erect mtupa-uv:duphy provide lkndee gpring fageral  $372,000
and fencing, Tepuir sxiiting and provide new sidyaalka agward  FL00.000
130 City af Lexingon Wirginda Military nstitupe cost 5454300
Construrtion of 2 pew parking ares md pedesian/bicycle rails. faceral  $523,600
award  S300,000
13 City of Stauinim HEstoric S poumtom Fousdaon coat  BI.500.000
foderal  5304,000

Rehabilitation of the former Eslderm Howel into 5 Hisvory smd Areg Cerner.

award 5150008

121 City of Staarston City of Sinomon cost  F6.90], 954
Conetrustion of sidewsilks, biscoric lighting, historic signage and andergroending of foderal  $303,754
uribities. award 150,000

144 -ﬁt]r of Wiynesboro Chty af Waynashore cost  $380,000
Greerway deveipprwent and 2 pilol downeonn revitlizsson project fedaral 3280000

' awand 3200000

11E City of Wincheyer City of Winchester Parks and l:nnt_.'tl%llﬂ-‘.
Foecremtiyn Dttt

Widening of Miple Crive to accomidate o biky [ane. fodarad 3114428

award 515,000

- —— - .- 4. h m = —

W

Puge 14 of 17
29N



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

profect  jurisdiction BpoRscr coat
number description
(218 Clty of Winchester Frederick Coumiy coat 31917788
W ulti-phase project to es@blish 2 Civil War Bamlefeld Tour Merwork i the City of faderal 51,080,000
Winchester and Frederick County. award  S190.000
7 Town of Luriy Town of Luryy cost 5455000
Comstriction of a sideunTk, fedarsd  ¥342.000
awarg 530,000
g Tewn af Luray Town of Liatay coat  $790.5%0
Rehabilitation of the prugenger stition for ute ax & muhi-madal recspottarion and federnd  %611,520
viaitor's center. awand 3200000
4 Town of Bdizburg Edmbury Haritage Foundation coat £75,000
Acguisition and rebabilitazson of Mill 1o serve 23 @ Vigitor's Center and Museom, federal 360,000
$60,000
152 Town of Stephens City Tawm of Stepheta City cogt 5700000
Restoration of the nkd twem high school building to be urilized as . Wagon federal  5553,000
Transporation Mussum previding interpretatica of the Great Valky Road. awam 500,000
- cont S15107,2%
Diwtrict Subindal fudergl 55,134,475

award 540%,000

dua 15, 2000 EI!HI?

29 0



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

projact  jurisdietion Rpanaor coat
numbar dascription
Northera Virginia
176 Fairfix Counity MeLean Revitalizaticn coel  E300,000
Corporation

Conptruction of sidewalks sireetacamng, il mcks sed landncuping.

fodaral 250,000
award 335000

154 Fairfax County Graat Falls Citizens Azsocietion cosl  $1000,000
Lanpley Fork hiztoric information scenic pullafl, smnnce trestments ot varion fedecal  $200.000
poimu along the Pike, giangle istands at the interarcions of Geongetown Pike with award B0GH00
Old Trontnion Drive axd unique bigtoris Signago and Saf crosswsd s

17 Lomdoun Crority Loudaun Caunty Parks, o SE00,000

Recreation and Commomity

Services
Conscuctivn of & 2.4 mile muti-use brail foen the Town of Panctlvillks w0 thy Towo fedami 5040, 000
of Round Hill gward  5460,000

il 3 Loudoun County Loudomn Cinmty Parks, cosi  X3150,000

Rerreation and Comrmomity
Strvices

Restoration of Moont 2ion Histuric Church, and the detign snd comstruction of a
Touri W icing's Center.

fedaral  3280,000
award 520,000

ip Lougdoun Counry Loudoon Coumnty Parks,
Recreation and Commrmmity

Rahabilitadan af the Goose Creek: Bridge.

cogt  Ei90.000

foceral  $152,000
pward $152.000

EL Loudowus Caunty Louduon County Parks, cosl  B170.000
Recreation and Commuonity
Services
Stmbilatsen &nd netivration of the historic stonehouas for ose e 1 Tournist federal 5136,000
[nformaticn Cetor. mamrd  F126,000
150 Prinos William County Brrotyvilly Hisbarie Contre Trost cost 5350000
Sphilization med resboration, develoment of trvem, laodscaping, development of federal  5280,000
tril sysicn with Hghting, tourist center and continastion of historical researeh. Sy 5100000
185 City ni Menasws Park City of Marnsor Park coat  F3E5I00
Project includes insllation of sidewabk, curb md guner on the north side of tadaral  §284,200
Masastes Dirive mnd the placerment of 2 lendseeperd *Welanee® sfgn on Buclid Award 100,000
Avopue, providing a gatewsy to the City.
Juuls.!m Page 16 of 17

20 P



Tentative Enhancement Project Allocations

project Jurisdiction SpanacT cost
numbar description
L Tomm of Baymarket Town of Haymarkel coxt SR02.2%5]1
Washingnm Streel Improvernents - Phase 1 includes enginveving studied and federal 5301589
devign, insallmion of brick. sidewalks, Colenial-syle lights, perk benchey, bleyels award 5125000
lanca and racks end brick plenters.
i Tows of Oceoquan Town of Occoguan coal 548116
Consimction. of & riverfrant boardwalk. fadersl S27%2M
pwarg  B100.000
153 Town of Purcellville Towm of Purcellville cost 275,000
Constructian of piiking Facilities and scenic landscapmg. foderal  $220.000
award 150000
—_ = - e e e ——— — “_“.___;ET
Oleirict Subtotal foderal 53,423,221
mwnrd 2455004
Statewide
41 Statewida Virginin Civil War Trailg, [nc oot $40,000
Documentating snd imerpretation of Civil War Sies Soxrwide., fedaral 72,000
EwarTs $8,000
53 Staierwikh Virginia Dept. of Game ood cost 5632300
Inland Fisheries
Development of & driving trail along Yirginia's Costal Plain to link wildlite viewhg fegdaral 5555000
areas. award 300,000
142 Seatenrids The Civi] War Preservtion Trust coat 54965000
Statewide projezt i purchase and preserve endangered Civil War botthfleld land. federal 51,392,000
award  3200.000
- - e
Diatrict Subtotal fadaral 35,032,080
rwerd  FSSADM
- h - cosl STATIENS
Stute Total fedaral 54445,789
award F19414,000
Jupe 15, 1171 Fage L7 £ 17

23 g



Fisca! Year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program

State Aid to Public Transportation FY01 Formuia Assistance (Grants

Fomaula Allocations Subgrogram (F3.5%):  $77,070,576 DRG0 41711
FYQ1 Formula Fraa

Agglstanca Opearating Parcant of

Eeclpients Allocgtion Exponses  Siate Toisl
Bristol City Bus $84.778 3327528 0.11%
Graham Transit - Town of Blusfiaid 515415 571,887 0.02%
g District 1M Governmantst Cooparalive jipz.676 506837 0.25%
& Min. Empira Qkder Clms. (Wisa Col) $107.899 5442 2085 0.14%
i Buchanan Caumty Transportation 545,242 $205,850 0.06%
Dicken=on Counly Transportalion 87,707 24 002 0.01%
Riseell County Transporiation F15414 §$50,316 0.02%
- Tazewe Gounty - Four Gounty Trensit $20,628 $122 621 0.0a%
5 Charlottesville Transit Service 5431.593 51,776,020 0.56%
‘&E JALINT, Ine. $422.184 54,876,032 0.548%
9" Gresns County Transit $51657 8271235 0.08%
E g Fredericionirg {FRED) $138,728 $551.948 0.18%
I & Bay Transit - Gloucester County 582485 373,676 0.12%
Greatsr Lynchburg Transit Company $801,150  52.4B89T4 0.78%
Danvilla Transit $187,007 BEE7 D50 0.22%
CYT {CPACY Cumberiand Co. £43.840 $229,001 0.07%
____ Farmvilla Area Bus $53,49 3224273 0.07%
Narthem Virginia Transp. Comm. 49,240,391 5204 248,527 B3.59%
g virginia Raiway Sxpress (WTGFRTE) $4.538027 520,191,356 6.31%
‘a Potomac Rappahanneck Trangp, Comm. $1,603,088 $8,843 526 208%
2  Loudoun County Transporiation Asscdatian $225,205 $988,450 0.31%
- Loudoun County Dept. of Transpariation $223.505 853,278 0.20%
_q Greater Richmand Tranaik Campany $5.510,548 322,879,337 T.15%
£3 Potersburg Aren Tranait $268,747 51,130,450 0.35%
. SoutitHl- Lake Avez Bus $7.707 $28,686 0.01%
5y Omater Roanoke Transit Company $347.968  $3.927.076 1.23%
2 Blackaburg Tranalt $508888  %$2,087,021 0.66%
Y RADAR (UHSTS) Roancke Co. $23,121 $83,284 D.03%
5 .. Harrisonburg Bus Service 5331403  $1383.255 0.43%
Winchagter Tranglt Servica $118,894 $429,084 017%
“"  Staunton {CATS) 582485 3374520 5.12%
Hempton Roedé Tranat $10,227,285 542425071 13.2M%
E James Clty County Transit 208,081 PBTZ.D04 0.27%
—.___Eastem Shore = Ster Tranalt 584778 5356502 011%
Statgwide Totals:  §76.7T84.530 $319.887.661 100.00%



Fiscal Year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program

Siata Aid to Public Transporiation FYQ1 Capital Assistence Grants - Summary Table

Unoblkgabed Formula Assistanca:

§26868,048

Capital Assistance Subprogmam (25%) 25214 437
Totul Funds Avaiable for Caplial: 28,500,528

Raciplents
Dapariment of Reil and Public Trarsportation
Governor's Inncvaiive Progreas Tranai Indlative
Brisial City Bus
Giaham Trarsit - Town of Bluefizid
E District Il Govemmental Cooperative
Min. Emgire Okder Ctzns, [Wisa S0}
E Buchanan County Trarsporiaiion
Cickanson Coupty Transporiabion
Faur County Transk [AASC) (Paratransk Grant)
Charottesvila Tranak Senice
gg JAUMT, 1.
Graane County Transit
Fredarickebury (FRED)
7 Bay Transk - Gloucestar County (Also Paratranait)
Graater Lynchbg Tranelt Company
gi Danvvila Transit
Farmvilla Aren Bun
Washington BMebm. Area Transit Authority
Fairfax Cormechyr
Aexandria Transi [DASH)
Arfingicn Tramat (ART)
Clty o Fairfax C1JE Bus

Virginia Railway Express (NWTCI/PRTC|
Potomac Rappahannock Transp, Somm.
Loudoun County Transporiation Assodation
Croctar Rlchmond Trangsit Company
i Chy of Richmang

Patersburg Arsa Traneit

South Hilt - Lake Area Bus
i E Gireatar Rosnoke Transit Gompany
Blacksbury Translt
Harmtsanburg Bus Service
Winchester Yransit Sandce

L ¥ Hamgton Roads Translt
5 Eastarm Shore - Btar Transit (Parctranslt Grant)
UnchRgates Contingancy:

25.00%
Tats! Projact  Stide Funda
Coxt NIF
$1,000,000 50
56,000 50 L 11)

5100,000 &0
53,700 0
E220.000 50
£319.200 ]
$50,000 50
847,328 53
536,000 50
56,403,700 %0
$1.598, 565 0
575.500 50
5254 500 50
$152,000 &0
52441 650 s0
$72.000 50
$400,000 0
$08.121.583 $14,1087,740
51,810,804 30
51,020,000 $0
$420,000 L4}
250,000 2
516648863 553087972
55,328,589 1]
55,062 016 50
57,180,326 794,504
%15,553,014 51
$258 250 50
$40,000 i ]
$887,000 20
$3.157.850 L]
#1,170.000 L
$20,000 $
$4220,000) 50
$16,342,033 §1.602.6568
§44.000 %0

50 R332 %53

Statowide Totele: $193,270 455 £28,500,528

Dame. @ 3%
30.00°%
Statowlde
Vahdtla &
Ecuiperiant
Brogram
$200,000
56,000,000
516,000
$42,560
$35,200
§61,072
$40,000
§3r.882
0
$1.024 552
$255.770
$12500
41,520
515,360
$330,864
541,520
$72,000
$0
%$1,4550158
516,000
£3584 000

Vi ranaparEion Commisiion: i R B0V SRIBIGETA0. S SLamE T

52424150
$4849 022
51,300,000
$1,524.463
$40, 849

50

T3 R
$510.836
$342,700
$18,000
5293000
$1,300.000
g0

S402 SHY
$2{ 585,038

&0.00%

Fedural 3TF

Funds (8%

Statswide STP A
1% Min Guar)

§800,000

0
5
$176,000
$255,360
S0

%0

1
$5,026,560
$1,278,852
$62,800
$104,240
$76,600
$1.284,734

14,288,000 -

29 8



Fiscal Year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program

FY01 State Aid Special Projects Grants - TEIF Program and TOM Projects

Haziplmre
Rappahannock Rapidan FOC

Tuipaper Dl Thomas Jaflerson POC

Charloltearills Trenait Servica
Middla Feninsulin POC

Fredwickaany  Morthem Neck PDC

* Dlylrict RADCO PDG

. Frederceshurg [FRED)

m Dl _[Gremiar Lynchbury Transit Company
Fairfax Caunty
Colny of Abpxardris
Amingtan County CAF

MOVe Caret  Loudouwn Counly Cepl. of Transportalion
Petomas Rappahannock Transg, Comm,

Asfirgrton County CAP

Pmjsct Dmgigtion
Ridashare Frogram Adminstration
Ridaghars Program Adminkstration
CTS Markeling Preject .
FRidashare Program Administration
Rideshar: Pregnam Admnmsintan
Rideshame Program Adminisiredizn
FRED Parmesship Deavalopmant
GLTC Rigdeshans
Ridaaban Program Adminksioation
Ridashare Program Adminkiraton
Ridashars Frogram Adminiximtion
Ridaghare Frogram Administration
Riigacsheana Frogram Administcalion

Tranpertaion Parnens incenitve Fund

Toisl
Prajlscl EBiwte TEIF Sinie TOM
Cost Eunsda Eu.llll

4845 E51.18 %
$138,057 $110448 $ -
$3000 % - 566,400
61875 348200 5 -
$HO00  $80000 5 -
$292,500 $210,000 3 -
564000 & $51.200
sa7 E53 & 2122

$360,000 S2E0000 &
$1T0000  S135000 %
547000 SATTEDD %
$1.000 F104800 §
350000 SI20000 S
$147.500 S$1E000 %

L 1 LI * 1 L]

Potomag Rappahannock Tranep. Comm, Expanded OmnlLink Hours 225000 3180000 S
w it Rlchmond Ridefindern Ridashare Program Adminkstration 530000 4000 § -
Biewnion Diat. _ Lord Faifay POC Rideahans Frogram sdminizbton 350000 2 R40L00 &
Hufdt Giaind Hempion Raads Transit - TRAFF X Ehora DavelOcoaniont TMA Starts $65.000 m.i_...__

Statewice Tolale 32,893,230 §1,954.882 §171,72
FY01 State Aid Special Projects Grants - Demonstration Program Projects

Teatal Etate

Baclplaris ErfactCont Eunds
Daparmant of Rall & Public Trandportaion  Urban Training Frogram $83,158 $60,000
Smwewde  Deparimant of Rel & Publc Trangpofiation  Jamesiown 2007 Tramsgoration Sludy 250500 RE1OD
Dopariment of Rell & Publc Tranaporinbion  Soulheast High Speed Rail Confamnce $100,000  $100,000
Fredaickabum  Frodortcksbum (FRED) Migtone Digtrict Service Expanskon $G,A00  Fad460
___ Gasa  Pay Translt- Gloucester County Weat Point Service 05000  $41.700
Lynehourg Owi._ Camvitia Transit Intsgrating FAxed Roule and Paretremi 547095  BAGS505
Admeandra Transit {DASH) #d Town Weskend Whealar E0,000  $85.500
NOVA Darit  Northam Yirginla Transp. Tamim. WVTLE Markmiing Progrem $180000 3152 000

Lonigkrun County Transportalion Warramior/Bamyvila Transit Serdce ERzmMs Mz

awicy Oreeter Roancke Trandll Gompany Yallmy Metro Oowmnikmm Service $189,146 160,589
Haiam Blacksbury Trarsithirginia Tech AVL System Deploymant 00000 5100000
—— Hamaonburg Bus Sarvice Dowrmtown Trokey Sevice 301200 98,130
" City of Staurikan Dowrown Tralkey Service 5138.080 5122012

Stxtwwicls Totale: 1,481,574 51,334,485
FY0D1 State Ald Special Projects Grants - Technical Aamtama Progr&m

Feciaral Giatw
Asclplaniy Prefact Desorpiion EmhiLﬁ-I Punds  Funds
Satevids _ Virginia Tranek Axsoclaton (WTA) Tronit Tralning & Safaly Program SEEB00 3535 BE.090
JAUMT. Inc. Aurml Trensportation Maeda Analysis 20000 $108,000 $2.000
Cvpepar CITiat | AUINT, Inc. Spaca Nanda Analyain s400C  $3200 $400
Frodericoiarg _ Bny Transk - Gloucesior Courty Fadilty Feanbity Swdy 0,000 524000 53000
Ealnr Di. ity of Martinesile Martirervila-Hanry Co_ Tranak Stdy 6000 360,000 57 500
sipanton Nt VYInchestsr Traneit Sarvica Rovarcs Commuts Bus Shudy SER000 540000 55000
Shatwwide Totals: 5245900 S1D6,720  $24.500
FY01 State Aild Special Projects Grants - Tranalt Tralning & Intems.ﬂ) Fmgram
Esciplermis Project Duscriztien Etﬂhﬂtﬂll‘l Ell:ull.
T Sutewion__ Community Transpottation Assoc. 61 VA Adminieirative Intem 19,000
Mﬂlﬂ. Thamasy Jaffsrsan POC RideShare intem ﬂB.?ﬁu 48313
Fairfax Connacicr Fairiax Soundy Dopt. of Transp. intem $33paz 53245
NOVA Dot Alaxandiia Transit (DASH) Apzandria TransH (DASH) Irism Yr.2 STA000  §31.360
Potermnae Aappahanncck Tranap. Comm. Transit tnbsm [¥r 2 $25000 42370
wuu Grealar Richmond Transk Company Anance lntem 520000 %19,000
S Dt BEckatwrg Tramit Oparaiona ntam {fr 3] S30.000 28,500

Shrtowkds Totaln: SHeee2 5200137

29T



Fiscal Year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program

Fedearal Translt Administration Section 5307 Program FYO01 Program of Projects

$6,083, 347
1)
§5,053,357

Todal Section
2307 Funite
$164.435
$659,535
5194218
$238,3T8
51,438,651
5272936
$781,8a9
£1.185.0C8
$4,834,048
gr9.2114

$4,831,024
$101,884
215347

FYG0 Approprialion.
Carry Over:
Total Funds Avalable;
Section 3307 Suetlon 3207
Eac|gleiit Coarating Funds Gephal Funds
, Bristol Owlrici  Bristod City 8us $864.435 $90,000
Guksopes Diarict Charlctimsville Transit Service $563,635 E06.000
JAUNT, Inc. $184 218 50
Fradenichsourg Dt Fredericksbung {FRED} $133.018 $103,360
Gragler Lynchbung Tranait Company $A70 66T §5509. 784
Lynchourg DRINE!  ramvilla Transk $216,336 $57,600
Richmond Diziict  Patersburg Area Transit E577.609 204 200
S Distded  Gragler Roanoke Transit SCompany £1.116,600 S7T8.400
Stalewhda Totals: $3.754, 702 $1,178.244
Saction 5307 Unabligated Belance:

Federal Transit Administration Section 5311 Program FY01 Program of Projects
. FYGr Appropriation:
FYOD RTAP Appmpniation:
Deobiization:
Total Funda Avaiobie:

Hwction 5311 Sactian 3311

Bocipdant Qparating Funds Capltal Funds
Graham Transgit - Town of Bluefleld £80,550 L=}
Eriskd st D5trIGt [l Govemmental Cooperative $371,728 50
Mtn. Empira Okdar Ctzns. {Wise Co.) $256,052 50
Tazewal County - Four County Trenslt $53,186 50
JALUNT, Ine. 588,242 50
Cisoopar DOt - reana Caunty Transit $123.475 $0
Frecerickabury Dist._ Bay Transit - Gloucesber County $257,.235 $0
Lyrchburg inrict CVT (CPAL) Cumberland Co. £148.000 1]
Farmville Area Bus §77.400 $380,000
" HowADistiet  Loudoun County Transgoviztien Assoclation $508 802 50
- Richmond Diskict  South HIll - Lake Area Bua 313,427 0
O Blacksburg Transit 51,061,508 1]
RADAR (UHSTS) Roancke Go. $43,068 $0
Winchester Transit Service $214,247 $0
Staunion Disict ~ Harrisonburg Bug Service 5481,250 50
Staunton (CATS) 5;;0.039 g

James Clty County Transit 3.BB5
| SuRalk DR b stnem Shore - Star Transit $133,500 50
Statevdce FYOU RTAP Projecs 0 50
Hatwwide Totake: 54 587,191 $360,000
Saciion 3311 Unobiipaied Balance:

55,049,175
Total Section
8211 Funde
$89,050
531 726
$206,052
$53.186
$508,242
$123,475
$257,235
£149,000
£437 400
$508,802
$13.427
51,061 908
543,080
$214,547
S481 280
$110,039
533,688
$133.500
2101 £84
$5,048,175
0

2910



Fiscal Year 2001 Public Transportation improvemeant Program

Federal Transit Administration Saction 5303 Program FY01 Program of Prijects
F0 Appropriation: 571,106,310
Totah  Section 303  State

—_— Begiglonts Fupsia Eunctn Eunsda
" risolDariy Dol TNAVA Area Metropalitan Planning Organizatian $18,175 $M4540 51818
' Kingaport THVA Area Metropolian Pranning Organizallon $2,445 51,558 $246
Culpeper Disvict _ Charolissvile Area Meltropolitan Plaming Qrganization $50,908 0,725 35,081
Emdesichsbury Dint. Fredorichsbung Area Metropalitan Planning Organtzaion $50,008 $40,725 S50
L Diakit DAVl Ares Matropolitan Planning Organization 50,906 $0,725 £5.001
i ¢ Lynehburg Ares Matropolten Fanmng Orgenzston 550,900 0725 00
| MOWA Diwtries  Washington, 0.C. Anca Metropditan Planning Organizailon %£528.658 5422808 352828
Rachinonsd DiSTict Famrabwyg Ares Metropolitan Flanning Organ|zatin SE0, 906 40,725 5,081
Righmend Area Metropalitan Planning Organization 147,057 5117888 314736
Sxam Datict  Roanoke Area Metrapaitan Planning Ongantzation $50.908 £40, 125 $5.091
Euhcie Dt Hampton Roads Mebopolitan Planning Qrganiratinn 384 A5 0l AS2 530482
Satewide Totals: 31,330,888 $1,108.910 §139693

Saclon 5303 UnobNosled Balance: L)

Fedaral Transit Administration Section 5313(b) Program FY01 Frogram of Projects

FYiM Apprmpriafon: $138,465
Totsl Sacon 5ri3h  Gioke

. Enclcisniz Project Deecription Funds Euda Fundy
Seatawide Virginla Transi Associton (VTA] Transi Training & Safaty Program 565,900 853,520 H.EN
gy JAUNT, Inc. Rural Transpariation Masds Analysis 520,000 %46,000 §£2.000
Culpaper JAUNT, Inc. Space Needs Analyals $4,000 $3,200 3400
Frudafickstorp Dbt Bay Trangh - Gloucester County  FacAky Feaciofity Study 530,000 %24,000 £3,000
RolemBiyid iy of Martinewiia Merlnevike-Honry Go. Trenait Study 75.000 $50,000 §r.500
Stgunion Dlaict _ ‘Winchaetar Traneli Service Revarsa Commute Bus Siody 350.000 M0O00  ESDO0
Statewide Tolala: 5245 800 106 T30 $24.500

Secdion 5415 Limoblizaiad Baianca: 31,745

297



Fiscal Year 2001 Public Transportation Improvement Program

Federal Trangit Administration Section 8310 Program FY{01 Program of Projecis (VA-18-0027)

Eacipiant Agapcy

. Wountain Empirs Older CHizans, Big Storm Gan

Sqction 5310

Eculpment Description IotalCost — Funds
Appatachian Agancy for Sanicr Cimrm, Cedar 8 {3) Ralsad Roofyansiifts

Janeton Centar for Independent Living, Big Stone Gap Minlvan‘ramp

(2)\5 Passengar BOC/ifts

F108,000
$34.000
137,000

$32.000
$1.000

47,000
128,000
£80,000
£33.000
$33,000
543,000
$90.000

$64,000
536,800
569,000
$75.000

47000

$33.000
$95.000
$135.000
$A5.00¢
536,000
$78.000

$33.000
$33.000
$65.000
$568,000

Statewids To‘hh; $1.827.000

Inial Cos

$38.000
$10,00D
$315.900
$06,000
538,000
§33,000
5118 628
$33,000
S40,000
$33,000
F34,000
§90,000
$70,000
£36.000
590,000
546,000

15 Passenger BOGCAR
Culpaper Dierrier  Rappalwemiock Cormmunily Sevvicas Board, Culpaper  Conber Alala Van
Chesapsaks Bay Aran Agancy on Aging, Urbama Rakyed Roof Yantit
. 14 Pagsangse BOCAR
Fadericiabu Dlet Exstemn Shore Ares Agency of Aging. Onamhanck 15 Pasahger BOCAIR
: Rappahamnack Arga Agancy on Aging, Fredeickeburg (3)14 Paegangur BOCH e
Lychburg Distrd Cantral YA Arex Agency on Aging, Lynchbug {2) Conbar Alsle Vans
Sauhalde Community Serndces Board. South Boston  One Cantar Alsle Yan
NOVA Dwinet ARG of Provlllam Ciizens, Prince Willam Caniber Alshe Var
Auckill Care Services, Richwmond 10 Pazsinger BOTAR
Bath Sholom of VA, Richmond 14 Papeangar BOCAIR
18 Passangar BOCAR
Ricanomt Dy e2ierfield Community Services Board, Choaterflald  (2) Minlvaneiramps
Foster Qrandpamants, Paersbum Ralxad Roed Vandift
Lake Country Arsa Agency on Aging. South Hit {3 Contos Alglp Vang
Prwhaan-Soochiand CAA, Powhatan 15 Passeoger BOCAR
Minivanframp
New River viailey Sanior Sarvice, Pulask Canter Algke Van
Minivaniamp
EstemOisiit  Hew Fiver Yalley Workshop, Radbord {1)Center Aisla Van
Sourtham Anm Agency on Aging, Martinavile (3) Camara Alsln Vars
Unikad Humanr Servicas Tranoponetion, Rosrdaie B4 Pasenger BOC/NS
Nordhwestem Community Services Board, Front Royet (2Minhams/Ratnps
The Access Cormniites, Laxingion Rekad Rootvardn
Savnion et Walley Program for Seanior Sarvices, YWaynasbom Camtur Alsle Van
14 Paasongar BCCIHE
Grafieh School, Barmyillke Canter Alels Van
Eatam Shore CSB, Massawadox Currber Aishs Van
Sufiol Dkt Paninsula Ares Agency on Agimg, Newport Mowa {2) Canter Alala Vans
Sugsex, Emporla , Greanvile Aduk Activilies Sardces (2] Center Aisle YVans
Linabiigetad Bafance:
FYD4 State Capital Agsistance Program for Parairangit Services
Recia Project Cemeripii
et iy PPaiachian Agency for Senior Services, Cader Biuff 1 Ruisod Roaf Van wih Uit
Mountzin Empire Older Ciizens, [nc. Big Stone Gap  Maobils Radio Systam
Culpepar Disl.  Rappahantock Aren Agency on Aging 1 Rpisoxd Foof Van with Lift
Fradmichaburg Cisl._Chesapeake Bay AAA, Ubanna (Bay Transl) (2} 1% Passonger BOCHE
_tynenters Ol Condral Virgnla AAA, Lynchbug 1 Ralead Foof Van with LRt
' —— ARC of Prinza Yiliam County 1 Caetiar Al Vian
FASTRAN, Faldfax County {2} 19 Passenger AOCR
Ficymond Cistricl Foster Grandperen| Proagram, Patersburg 1 Garrisr Alske Van
Laka Courdry Ass, South HIl Mobils Radio Systam
hew Rfvmr WVallsy Sarsiar Services, Puiask] 1 Cartar Alsle Yan
SalamDigid  Southem Area Agency on Aging, Martinedle 1 Mintvamn with ramp
Linifled Hurnan Serdoas Transportaton, Roancks {2} 14 Pazaanger BOCAiR
Stunion D" Coordinated Aree Transporation, Staunton R. Roof Van willlt, GA Van
Panlnsula Area Agency on Aging, Newpart News 1 Rand Roaf Yean with LI
Butch Dl Sanior Sarvices of SE., WA, Norfolk {2) 14 Paseangor BOCARS
Sinr Trarsit, Eastam Shors 14 Passsr par BOCE
Unobiigated Balance

Ciatowids Totnls: 636,820

S8B,400
527,200
£109,800

$26.400
£54, 800

$37.600
$100.800
£52.500
$26,400
£28,400
£34.400
$72.000

$54,400
524,500
518,200
$63.200

§53.800

525,400
74,200
$1.08,000
$54.400
528,800
$62.400



B/15/00

Jtem 18
Moved by Mrs. Walsh, secanded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board i required by the
Code of Virginia Sections 33.1-12(9) and {11) to administar and allocate funds in
the Transpariation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, the 2000 Approprietion Acl, Chapter 1073, enacted by the
2000 General Assembly, requiras that mass transit funds be allocated by the
Board in accordance with the statutory formula in Section 58.1-838, Code of
Virglnia; and

WHEREAS, qther sections of the Code of Virginia and the 2000
Appropriation Act, Chapter 1073 enacted by the 2000 General Agsembly, require
certain allocations; and

WHEREAS, the 2000 Appropriation Act, Chapter 1073 inciudes certain
ltems that are to ba funded from the Commonwealth Mass Transit Funds as part of
project allocations or budget items; and

WHEREAE, the Virginia Transportation Act of 2000, Chapter 1019 and
1044 of the 2000 enactad by the 2000 sassion of the General Assembly, requires
certain aflocafions; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-391.5 of the Code of Virginia requires the
Department of Rail and Public Transportation to administer state and federat
funds; and

WHEREAS, Section 8-6.25 of the Coda of Viminia allows the Board to
review and comment on budget iters not specifically enumeratad ta the Board by
statute; and

WHEREAS, the Commonweslth Transportation Board has received the
Department of Rall and Public Trangportation’s FY 2000-2001 Annusl Budget and
has made approprigte commments for consideration.

NOQW, THEREOCRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the recommended allocations required by the various
statutes and contalned in the Departmant of Ral! and Public Transportation’s
FY 2000-2001 Annual Budget Is approved.

Metion sarried.



8/15/00

ftern 17:
Mowved by Mr. Miichal, seconded by Mr. Folkes, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board |s reguired by the
Code of Virginia Sections 33.112(2Yand (11) to administer and allocata funds in
the Transportation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-1-23.1A regulres tha Board to allocate such
amounts as it desmns reascnable and nacessary for the maintenance of roads on
the Interstate, Primary, and Secondary Systems; city street payments and
payments to counties that have withdrawn from the Secondary Systam; and

WHEREAS, other sections of the Code of Virginia and the 2000
Appropriation Act, Chapter 1073 of the 2000 session of tha Genaral Assembly,
requires and pravides for certaln allacations; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Transportation Act of 2000, Chapters 1019 and
1044 of the 2000 session of the Ganeral Assembly, requires certaln allocations;
and

WHEREAS, the Commaonwealth Transporiation Board has not provided for
the public hearing required by 3ection 33.1-23.2 of tha Code of Virginia to
determine the final primary highway systern allocations; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-23.1B requires the Board to allocate funds for the
Interstate, Primary, Secondary and Lirban Systems: and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranzportation Board has not established
the updated highway project allocations for the Fiscal Years 2000-2001 thru
2D05-2008 Six Year Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, Section 9-6.25 of the Code of Virginia allows the Board o
review and comment on budget [tems not speciflcally enumerated to the Board by
statute; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpartation Board has received the
Cepartment of Transportation's FY2000-31 Annual Budget and has made
appropriata comments to the Commissicnar for his consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commonwealth
Tranaportation Board that the recommended allocation required by the various

stahutes and conteined within the Deperiment of Transportation's FY 2000-2001
Annual Budget are hereby approved.

3



6/15/00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the totat systems construction amount
rgcommended for allocation is hereby approved and thal the specific armounts
recommended to Interstate, Primary, Secondary and Urban Systermns construction
are hereby approved as tentative allocations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Commonwealth Transportation Board
that the Fiscal Years 1898-2000 through 2004-2005 Six Year Improvement
Program continue In effect for highway project allocations until the Board approves
an updated 3ix Year Improvement Program.

Motion camied.

ik

ltemn 18:
Moved by Mr. Kornblau, seconded by Mr, Grubb, that

WHEREAS, Seclion 33.1-75.1 Code of Virginia prescribes the annual
allecation of state funds & provide an eguivatent matching aellocation for certain
Iocal funds deslgnated by the governing body, ta be placed in & special fund
account known as "Ceounty Primary and Secondary road Fund®; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account “...shall be used solaly for the
purposes of sither (i} maintaining, impraving, or constructing the primary and
secondary systems within such county, or (ii) bringing subdivision streets, used as
such prior to July 1, 1988, up to standards sufficient te qualify them for inclusion in
the state primary and secondary system..."; and

WHEREAS, the govering body of Chesterfield County elected to
participate in this program for Fiscal Yeear 1997-98 and, with the Deparment,
identified specific eligible items of work to be financad from tha special fund
account; and

WHEREAS, tha governing bedy of Chesterfield County has, by appropriata
resolution, requested thess funds be reallocated to othar specific eligible tams of
work, as indicated herein; and

WHEREAS, these items of work fall within the intent of Section 33,1-75.1
Code of Virginia and comply with the guidelines of the Dapartment for use of such
funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board hereby approves tha reallocation of these funds as sel forth
and indicated herein.

Motion carrled. ok

32



Reallocation of Fumkls Pursuznt to
Section 33.1-75.1 Code of Virginia

County Primary and Secondary Fund
Chasterfield
County
Fscal Year of
Rervenus Sharing County Staie Original Naw
Alocation Contribution Match Frogset Numbar Projact Murm bar

1847-50 $100,000.00 $100.000.00 DS04-020-144, C601  0OB8.020- PAD1

2 A



6/15/00

Item 19:
Moved by Mrs, Lionberger, seconded by Mr, Martin, that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-75.1 of the Code of Virginia prescribes the annual
allocation of state furds to provide an equivalant matching allocatlon for certain
local funds designated by the governing body to be placed in a special fund
account known as “County Primary and Secondary Road Fund™; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account *.._shall be used solaty for the
purposeas of either {i} maintaining, Impreving, or constructing the primary and
secondary system within such county, or {ii) bringing subdivision atreets, usad
prior ke July 1, 1988, up to standards sufficient to gualify them for inclusion in the
state primary and secandary system ..., and

WHEREAS, the governing bedies of the counties alecting to participate in
this program for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 have, with the Deparbment, identiflad
specific eligible tems of work to be financed from the special fund account as
indicated on "Attachment A”; and

WHEREAS, it appears that these items of work fall within tha intent of
Saction 33.1-75.1 of the Code of Virginia, and comply with the guidelines of the
Department for use of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the Commonwealth
Transporiation Board hereby approves the allocation of these funds as set forth in
"Attachment A."

Mation camied.

ltem 20:
Moved by Mr. Myers, seconded by Mrs. Waish, that

WHEREAS, Albemarle County advertised on May 18, 1987 a
proposal for the landscaping in the Route 29 right of way,
Projects 6029-002-114,1801, 6029-002-119,L801, and 6029-002-119, 803; and

WHEREAS, the lack of knowledga of the Federal requirements led to
actvartising the project without recelving the required authorzation and by this
action nullified the reimbursement of Federal funds; and



L edeg ODOZ '\ SR Ampasmy)
or'ert (1-§. 4
AU G OF WIPOA oy ¥80 wH TOUD'0L-2000100  ISE'BHE oviors
moUmg
1aa'eM v
ey arh paeY MTRIG ML) LW DON SO0V  SZMHTS R
Rars puay 0T N ] WG YZ-0R0-9ER0  BIEPTE  EREWS
wpplandg
Bingegepely
e et TR ]
iErord e
aumaomdas ol Wy SN ano alipig SRS -Z00- 1000  LO'EvE 19680
sy
Jedading
Thi'ess L' oL PN
1o 1a'erg
Aowpeouescdny 00 GLIRISMZD ¥5:71-1 1T OEN" 100 €210 OU'SrS 1
Ry
- b e meL
e QU LSpUA, £O I MMp'Z = 3] 05N T, Loy'are arov
unEg
g
E n o #5/%ME I AN Al -+

BOTIE00RY DNp.I2NS SNUBATH FEJURONKIRS 00 AJ  V YNcEmRELlY




oz eleg DOOZ Lo sty JyDeny)
\STEME (b g0 ] o)
LU aye-dnmaD EOvd’ -OBO-O0O8  LSEEYE Low'pHl
npolmiy
(£ 1.0 19vers mEL
MU L] - Td EL-O00-0DEE 100" 1S
[ o]
apg
'S g ] oL 3R
ar'ort ot'srt moL
£ "unnapm Hrz ot i oLOs- LW TS (111
BYD pnanis - hd T T4 sO0s-Lep0H  LE1'ZE [FWL
1 ogm o) avsany  YaoES ARG DA B (1a. 1] groopo e 15IE 1E'ie
EFIT) NS ovsl i ST T T AW 'l
£y NS (T7R 7] AR D -RIO-OME0  MViS i
YR "R ova o B2Vl R’ S -NOaTRL  KTVIY (F{ W1 1
eyt 1 mamyy pus pReg SR oo -BL0-POD0 GZI'ZE -~ L]
L, SO
1570V (T g Mo
WIATy § OF UDIAA, T WIARIUAT) P o o Amann o SZOAZ0D Evrd PO
g
1505 ' may
L, PY LDRIDPUOH (4] WOLd'Si 0000210 aEers - Ll
uoyBupny
YAON
Ty - o't ([ TR T ]
5EN n o S1/4TR $ATE AR A 1.

33 B



£ vlog QOO "y sun - 'Sepuimy |
08 T RIS CN'9E-DET0Z08 LE'Ret 150 Y
(101 150
Sudooapiar) 8T HOM-LPO009T HEETES (1§ -]
[ T LR 9RL-2vD-0008  O000'STY DO0'oZ%
(L0 ] LoRErs
annd ‘upp 'wplit HENERED-0090 VR 3y
MO, Jo S
TN ore [ TR ]
150'0rs LTl
L L oy DOU T M LD 0ON' -Se0AZ00 \9TOvE (144
L]
(- ) Ly L
15 Ut oy HONDEE-00ELI 12V LEVid
1R ISR U | £69 M 3 WSED VOON TEC-J00FE0MD LTH IS [F 491 |
19 'ump ‘wpen P00 3 G ey D LOSW'LOC-Z008P00 L2V IS LEV'iS
Suoepps apwous 200 3 N MSFD EMD TOGN'ZIV-200BERD IZViE [} {01 ]
15 ‘v epag 2039 ¥ 3 MSH0 IDSN'DBE-L009000  IZLit (¥ {¥1 ]
(ot T 0%z Iy M LY OSE ™ B W] e Les-IO-0vD BTN (b1
AT Ly £Y0 % NNEO £ 74 B ITD LW -l00-loRD 2V 0 VDD
TOL'eEs oL ‘el [ TRE ]
" - RN/ 118 $ 10




DO0T "My Sy "Aepmy |

oy sling
oipdies: < S
15e'ort oo ]}
uopchum-sud putys LLI R £} Wy OPRO0Y STOINA ONoT-A100ME Dok vE 000"y 1

#1/8Mm 1AW $AUER

3o



&6/15/00

WHEREAS, the coniract was awarded to Windridge Landscaping Gompany
_in the amount of $115,741.00, the work has bean successfully completed, and the
bills have baen submitted to the Deparimant for reimbureement.

NOW, THREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the Board authorizes the
Department to reimburse Albemarle County the amoum of %1115,741.00 out of
primary funds for the Culpeper District.

Matlon carrled.

¥

ltam 21:
Moved by Mr. Klinge, seconded by Mr. Mitchel, that

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation is negoliating with
the Board of Supervisors of Prince Willlam County to enter Into an agreement for
the astablishment of a project expanding the Homer Road Commuter Lot to the
waat of the intersection of 1-95 and the Prirce Willlam County Parkway; and

WHEREAS, al the 2000 General Assembly, $4,000,000 was appropriated
to fund this project; and

WHEREAS, VDOT and the Courty have agread that the administration of
the design, right of way, and construction of this project will be undertaken by
Prince William County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commonwealth
Transpartation Board authorizes the Commorwealth Traneportation Commissionar
b anter into an agresmant with Prince William Courty which provides thet the
deslgn, right of way, and construction of this project be undertaken by Prince
William County with the funds as appropriated by the 2000 Session of the General
Assembly.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED that this resclution shall take effect on
July 1, 2000.

Mobion carriad.

ray



61540

ltem 22:
Moved by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Grubb, that

WHEREAS., in connection with Route 655, State Highway
Project 0655-029-308, C-501, the Commomaealith acquired cerain lands for
stormwater management purpeses from Michasl C. Martin and Mark D. Moseley
by instrument dated October 12, 1893, racorded in Deed Book 8811, Paga 1061,
in the Cffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Faifax County; and

WHEREAS, adjacent property owner, Flint Hill School, Inc., has obteined
special exceplion approval from the Fairfax County Board of Supervisars for a
private schoot and will be constructing a stormwater management facility with
construction of the school that will accommodate the stormwater runoff from
Routs 655 {Jemmantown Road) eliminating the need far the aforesaid lands
acquired for stormwater management purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertetion Commizsionsr hes cartifiad
in wniting that a poction of the lands containing 0.27228 acre, more or [ess, and
lying northwest of and adjacent to the northwest right of way line of Route 655,
fram a point approximately 47 faet opposite appraxkimate Station 27476 (office
revised centerlina) to a point approximately 47 feet oppaosite approximate
Shaticn 28430 {office revised centerdine), and from a poirt approximately 47 fest
opposite approximale Station 31473 [office revised centerline) to a point
approximately 47 feet opposite approximate Station 32417 {offica revised
canterline), were acquired Incidental to the construction, reconstruction, alteration,
maintenance and repair of Routa 655 and do not constitute sections of the public
road and are deemed by him no long necessary for the uses of the Secondary
System of State Highways:; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner, Flint Hill School, Ing., has requested
that the surplus lands be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accortance with the provisions of Saction 33.1-154
of the Code of Virginta {1950), as ameanded, the conveyance of the said lands, so
cextified, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commiasionar s
heraby authorized to execute in the name of the Commeonwealth, a deed, without
warranty, conveying the lands for a consideration satisfactory to the Diractor of
Right of Way and Utliles, subject to such restriclions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

i

35



6/15/00

Maoved by Mrs. Welsh, seconded by Mr. Folkaa, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with construction, allocation proceduras of the
Commorwealth Transportation Board, & request was made by the Town of Big
Slona Gap by rouncil resolution; and

WHEREAS, a stone retaining wall adjacent to Dawson Avanue was
weakeanead by a recent storm is in danger of collapsing, which could result in loss of
the roadway in this area thus creabing a safety hazard; and

WHEREAS, some of the large stones have broken away from the wall and
have rolled down ihe steep terraln onto the residential property below the rataining
wall; and

WHEREAS, the instability of this stone wall presents an immediste safety
hazard to the public, the Town requested an allocation of Urban Construction
Funds for a project o correct this safety hazard, and

WHEREAS, this project must be approved by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board and included in the Six Year Transportation lmprovemant
Program; and

WHEREAS, thera is the need 1o expaditiously construct this project, prior 1o
the approved update of the Six-Year Impravernent Program for FY2000-2001; and

WHEREAS, tha Tawn Council of Big Stone Gap has agreed to pay its share
of the total cost for preliminary enginearing, right of way and construction of this
protect in accordance with Section 33.1-44 of the Coda of Virginia, and that, if the
Town subsequently alects to cancsl this project, the Town hereby agrees to
reimburse the Virginia Department of Transportation for the total amount of the
costs expended by the Depariment through the date the Department is nctified of
such cancellation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commonwealth
Trensportetion Board does hereby establish a new Minor Lirban Project on
Dawson Avenue in the amount of $3150,000.00 in Urban Construction Fums for
this projact; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED that the axpeanditures for this project may
begin after July 1, 2000, andg the project will be included In the FY2000-2001
updete of the Six Year Improvement Program.

fotion carried.



6/15/00

Meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.
The next meeting wil! be held on July 20, 2000, in Richmaond, Virginia.

Approved:

\jfwﬁw
4 47 ¢

Attested:




